Appendix 2 -
Records of Resource

Consents held for
Subject Properties

o 468 Omokoroa Road Caravan Park —
RC12818L Decision

o 468 Omokoroa Road RC4095L - Land
Use — Discretionary — Decision

o 474 Omokoroa Road RC4095VOIL -
Land Use — Discretionary — Decision

o 474 Omokoroa Road RC854V0IL Land
Use — Variation

o 474 Omokoroa Road Storage Sheds
RC854L Lan Use — Non-Complying

o 7 Prole Road RC10405L — Establish &
Operate Childcare Facility

o 7 Prole Road Workshop RC401379L -
Notified and Non Notified Data -
Decision

o Transit NZ Alteration to Designation
RC30267L — Land Use — Discretionary —
Application
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Western Bay of Plenty District Council
Policy, Planning and Regulatory Services Group

Application for Resource Consent — Non-Notified — MAL PARTNERSHIP

Delegated Authority P/1207/491
DECISION:
(a) THAT pursuant to sections 95A and 95D of the Resource Management Act 1991, the

(b)

(©)

(d)

Western Bay of Plenty District Council resolves that the adverse effects of the
proposal will be no more than minor and the application need not be publicly
notified; and

THAT pursuant to sections 95B and 95E of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Western Bay of Plenty District Council is satisfied after taking into due consideration
of the requirements that there are no persons or groups affected by the activity, and
therefore limited notification is not required; and

THAT pursuant to sections 95A or 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Western Bay of Plenty District Council is satisfied that no special circumstances exist
that require natification of this resource consent application; and

THAT pursuant to sections 34A, 104, 104D and 108 of the Resource Management Act
1991, the Western Bay of Plenty District Council grants resource consent to the
application made by the MAL Partnership (Aaron Drayson and Matt Drayson) for a
land use consent, being a non-complying activity, for an expansion of the Omokoroa
Caravan and Motorhome Park, at 468 Omokoroa Road, Omokoroa, legally described
as Lot 2 DPS 41630, located at subject to the following conditions:

1. THAT the activity be carried out in accordance with the plans and information
submitted at the hearing as part of the application referenced as “Proposed
Omokoroa Holiday Park and Motor Homes Camp 468 Omokoroa Road
prepared by Lochhead Design dated 10 September 2009” and the application
entitled ‘Combined Land Use and S.127 Variation to RC 4095-v01 Omokoroa
Campground’ prepared by Planning Works Limited and dated February 2021,
and any further information provided, including the following, except where
modified by any conditions of this consent.

(a) Engineering and Services Assessment prepared by Barr + Harris
Surveyors Ltd, dated 15 February 2021;

(b) Transportation  Assessment  Report prepared by  Harrison
Transportation, dated February 2021;

() Information entitled ‘Camp Rules and General Info’;



CCLU1

10.

11.

12.

(d) Detailed Site Investigation Report prepared by Geohazard
Environmental, dated 24 June 2020.

THAT the campground shall generally be established and operated in
accordance with the ‘Proposed Omokoroa Camp Site Expansion’ plan prepared
by Barr and Harris Ref 2658 stg 01 Rev H and dated Nov 2020.

THAT the type of accommodation facility be limited to a caravan and motor
home park and including relocatable cabins, as identified within the
application document and the site plan identified within condition two (2).

THAT the maximum number of consecutive days that a person may stay in
the camp be limited to 30 days.

THAT the proposed accommodation facility shall be restricted to Monday to
Sunday 8.30 am to 7.00pm of operation for checking in and checking out of
guests.

THAT a manager or manager’s representative shall reside permanently on site
and be available onsite at all times.

THAT the total number of guests to be accommodated on site with regard to
the caravan park activity shall be limited to a maximum of 140 persons at any
one time.

THAT a logbook of visitors and patrons to the site is kept and made available
on the request of Council’s Team Leader Compliance.

THAT the information submitted with the application entitled “"Camp Rules
and General Info” shall be complied with by all occupants of the site.

THAT the existing shelter belt surrounding the site be retained to provide
adequate visual shielding from the surrounding neighbourhood. The trees
shall be maintained for the duration of this consent by the applicant and
replaced with like specimens if they should die. Should it be found that a
neighbour owns the shelter belt and wishes to remove and area of it, the
consent holder shall plant replacement trees within their property boundary to
ensure adequate visual mitigation is retained.

THAT at least five evergreen trees or shrubs that are not less than 3 metres
high at maturity which shall be planted along the eastern edge of the
boundary with 454 Omokoroa Road to shield the neighbouring property. The
trees shall not be less than 1.5 metres high when planted. The trees must be
planted prior to this consent being given effect to. The trees shall be
maintained by the applicant and replaced with like specimens of they should
die for the life of this consent.

THAT the avocado trees identified on the plan within the letter dated 16 April

2021 shall be retained in perpetuity, unless replacement vegetation is agreed to
by Council prior to the removal of the existing avocado trees.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

THAT the consent holder shall plant and maintain a new hedgerow/shelterbelt
with a spacing of a maximum of 1.5 metres that shall grow and be
maintained to a height of at least three metres along the north-western and
north-eastern boundaries of the lower plateau within the first growing season
following issue of this consent. This hedgerow shall be maintained in
perpetuity with any dead or diseased plants removed and replanted with the
same species to ensure a solid landscaped boundary.

THAT the consent holder establishes a CCTV system to monitor any activity at
the rear of the site and specifically to record any activity on or over the
boundary with the neighbouring property. The system shall be established
and operated on a permanent basis. The system shall be installed prior to any
new sites 44 to 59 being occupied and he consent holder shall provide details
of the system to Council’s Team Leader Compliance once installed.

THAT the lighting shall be in accordance with the standards of the Operative
District Plan 2012 in respect of spill light, glare and artificial lighting.

THAT noise generated on the site shall not exceed the noise limits of the
Operative District Plan 2012 in respect of the Future Urban Zone, which are
that:

All activities located within the Future Urban Zone shall be so
conducted as to ensure that noise from the site shall not exceed the
following noise limits within the stated timeframes at any point within
the notional boundary of any dwelling in a Rural, Lifestyle or Rural-
Residential Zone, or at any point within the boundary of any property
within a Residential or Future Urban Zone (other than the site of the

activity):
Time Period Sound Level Not to be
Exceeded
Day Hours LAeq LAmax
Monday to 7am to 10pm 50dB N/A
Saturday
Sunday 7am to 6pm 50dB N/A
At all other times and on public holidays 40dB 65dB

THAT rubbish and recycling shall be collected and stored within the upper
area.

THAT external signage on Omokoroa Road be limited to the sign area that is
existing and accurately reflect the consent use of the holiday park.

THAT the asbestos removal is undertaken in accordance with the consent
issued under Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for
Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health
Regulations 2011) prior to any development occurring on the site.
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

THAT:

(a) none of the new sites 44 to 59 shall be occupied until such time as the
consent holder has obtained a discharge consent for on-site effluent
disposal from the Bay of Plenty Regional Council.

(b) any occupation of the new sites 60 to 63 and /or the tents sites T1 to
T6 shall comply with the terms and conditions of the existing
discharge consent from the Bay of Plenty Regional Council.

OR

THAT at such time that Council reticulated wastewater be available along the
front boundary with Omokoroa Road the consent holder may apply to Council
for a connection to serve the site.

THAT the existing entranceway shall be maintained with no loose gravel on the
surface and ensure that two way flow of vehicles entering and exiting the site
shall be maintained.

THAT the internal accessways shall be formed (where required) and maintained
in a dust free surface.

That the consent holder installs three 25,000l tanks for water storage as a
firefighting supply with the detailed design to be submitted and approved by
Council’s Team Leader Compliance. The water storage tanks shall be installed
prior to the occupation of any of the new sites 44 to 59.

THAT stormwater soakholes/systems shall be installed to serve the
development in accordance with the recommendations detailed in the Services
Report, prepared Barr + Harris Surveyors Ltd, dated 15 February 2021.

THAT where the existing power and/or telecom reticulation is confirmed not
to have the capacity as per the application information, then the reticulation
shall be upgraded by the consent holder at their expense.

THAT power and telecommunications reticulation shall be installed to
adequately service the proposed development. Letters are required from
power and telecom authorities confirming that this condition has been met to
their satisfaction.

THAT the work required by conditions 18 to 25 shall be supervised and certified
as complete in accordance with the conditions by the consent holder’s
representative (refer Section 12.3.10.1(f) of Council's District Plan), prior to the
occupation of the additional sites.

THAT the following financial contributions be paid in respect to the increase in
activity prior to the occupation of the additional sites:

(@) Roading (Urban)(Omokoroa)
$13,757.00 x 1.1 = $15,132.790 + GST
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29.

30.

(b) Transportation (Strategic)(District Wide)
$3,313.00 x 1.1 = $3,644.30 + GST

© Water (Western)
$4,507.00 x 2.6 = $11,718.20 + GST

(d) Reserves
$9,796.00 x 1.1 = $10,775.60 + GST

THAT with regard to Condition (28), the financial contributions calculated in
accordance with the provisions of the Operative District Plan, shall be paid
within full within 2 years of the date of commencement of the consent
provided that:

(a) Any financial contribution which is not paid in full within two years
from the date of commencement of the consent shall be adjusted so
that the amount of the financial contribution required by the resource
consent shall be the amount calculated in accordance with the
relevant formulae using the updated inputs to those formulae as set
out in Council’s Annual Plan current at the date of payment.

(b) Any financial contributions not paid within two years from the date of
the commencement of the consent shall be (where applicable) paid
prior to the issue of a Building Consent under the Building Act 2004,
subject to the adjustments referred to in sub-paragraph (a) herein.

THAT this consent shall lapse on 27 August 2034. Council may choose to
extend the length of consent should the consent holder apply to the Council’s
Consent Manager for approval.

THAT pursuant to sections 34A, 104, 104C and 108 of the Resource Management Act
1991, the Western Bay of Plenty District Council grants resource consent to the
application by MAL Partnership (Aaron Drayson and Matt Drayson) for a restricted
discretionary activity pursuant to Regulation 9(3) of the Resource Management
(National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil
to Protect Human Health Regulations 2011) for the change of use of a “piece of
land” and to remove up to 10m? of asbestos, at 468 Omokoroa Road, Omokoroa,
legally described as Lot 2 DPS 41630, legally described, subject to the following
conditions:

1.

THAT the works shall be undertaken in accordance with the Detailed Site
Investigation prepared by Geohazard Environmental, their reference 200401
and dated 24 February 2020.

THAT the asbestos removal is undertaken in accordance with the consent
issued under NES-CS prior to any development occurring on the site.

THAT the consent holder shall engage a contractor to inspect, collect and
remove any asbestos fragments from around the existing building (old shed)
and shall provide to Council evidence that the asbestos fragment have been
suitable removed and disposed from the site.
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This resource consent supersedes the resource consent issued in 2009 for the
subject site, Council reference RC4095v01.

The consent holder is advised that an approved “Corridor Access Request” is
required to construct a vehicle crossing and utilities connections. The application can
be made through Council’s Roading Service Providers, Westlink, via their online
service ‘submitica’.

The consent holder is advised that an approved “Working on Utilities Notice” is
required to connect to Council’s live utilities assets. The application form may be
obtained from Council’s Customer Service Department.

For health reasons the NZ Building Code requires the water supply to new dwellings
to be safe for drinking. Water taken from a Council watermain is of acceptable
qguality. Where the water supply is to be taken from any other source, Council will
require evidence that the water meets the drinking water standards before a code
compliance certificate is issued for any new building consent. This is because most
other water sources are known to be below the required standard and will require
some form of treatment. Council will accept water achieving the quality set out in
the publication 'Drinking- Water Standards for New Zealand 2000 (DWSNZ 2000) as
meeting the minimum standard.

A building consent will be required for any subsequent building work including
stormwater and effluent disposal systems.

Any lack of recorded archaeological sites on this property may be due to one of two
factors. This may be because there are no sites present, or there has not been an
archaeological survey undertaken of the site. Work that may modify, damage or
destroy any archaeological site(s), such as earthworks, fencing or landscaping, is
subject to a consenting process under the Historic Places Act 1993.

Should the proposed activity uncover an archaeological site/s, the NZHPT confirms
that an Archaeological Authority is required prior to any works commencing on the
site. The applicant is advised to contact the New Zealand Historic Places Trust for
further information. Please contact the Lower Northern Area Archaeologist, on (07)
577 4534 or AsstArchaeologistLN@historic.org.nz. It is an offence to modify,
damage or destroy a site for any purpose without an Authority and the Historic
Places Act 1993 contains penalties for unauthorised site damage.

On site sewerage treatment and disposal will have to comply with Bay of Plenty’
Regional Council "On Site Effluent Treatment Regional Plan".

You may object to this decision, including any conditions of consent, by notifying
Council within 15 working days of receipt of this decision. However you are advised
that you may not commence the activity as authorised by this consent until your
Appeal is resolved as prescribed by section 116 of the Resource Management Act
1991.
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10.

The consent holder should notify Council, in writing, of their intention to begin works
prior to commencement. Such notification should be sent to the Council’'s Compliance
& Monitoring Team (fax: 07 577 9820) and include the following details:

name and telephone number of the project manager and site owner
site address to which the consent relates

activity to which the consent relates

expected duration of works.

Notifying Council of the intended start date enables cost effective monitoring to take
place. The consent holder is advised that additional visits and administration required
by Council officers to determine compliance with consent conditions will be charged
to the consent holder on an actual and reasonable basis

Full compliance with the conditions of consent is necessary to carry out the activity
to which this consent relates. Your progress towards satisfying the conditions of
consent will be monitored by a Council representative and failure to meet these
conditions may result in enforcement action being taken in accordance with Council’s
Monitoring, Compliance and Enforcement Strategy. This may involve the issuing of
an Infringement Notice (instant fine), Abatement Notice and/or additional monitoring
fees.

REASONS FOR DECISION:

1.

CCLU1

The notification date of the Operative District Plan 2012 was 18 June 2012 and all
appeals have been resolved. Council has notified a number of plan changes since this
time with all but one now being operative. The remaining plan change which is yet to
be operative is Plan Change 81 which concerns the Omokoroa Industrial Zone and
has no relevance to this application.

Site Description and Background

The site is located on the western side of Omokoroa Road, approximately 500 metres
from the intersection with State Highway 2. The surrounding environment is a mix of
uses, with some horticultural, light industrial across Omokoroa Road and residential
dwellings on lifestyle type properties.

The subject site is at 468 Omokoroa Road and is 2.3450 hectares in area. There is
an existing campground located on the front half of the site. The rear half is at a
lower level and has established avocado trees on it. There is an existing building on
the lower/rear portion of the site.

The existing campground was established on the site by way of a resource consent
issued by Council on 20 September 1994, Council reference 4095. A variation was
issued in 2009, Council reference 4095-01, to increase the number of
caravan/motorhome/cabin spaces to 40 sites and for a new ablution facility.

The site is identified within the Bay of Plenty Regional Council Hazardous and

Industries List (HAIL) site number LUR-WBP-00374 as there is and was an orchard
on the site.
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Proposal

The applicants propose to extend the campground layout on the upper established
plateau, and provide additional spaces on the lower plateau.

Overall the extension is to provide for 23 new spaces, increasing the capacity from
40 sites to 63 sites. Additionally, six new tent sites are proposed and a new ablution
facility is proposed on the lower plateau.

Condition 21 of the approved consent was that the consent would expire after a
period of 15 years. The proposal is to vary this condition to extend the approved
consent period.

Consent is sought for a combined section 127 variation and land-use resource
consent to replace the existing consent and provide for the proposed expansion.

Changes sought with this proposal include the following:
. To establish an additional 23 new caravan/motorhome/cabin spaces, 16 of

which will be in the northern lower plateau and the balance within the
established southern upper plateau;

o To establish six new tent sites within the established southern upper plateau;

o New ablution facility for the lower plateau. It is proposed to be either a
conversion of the existing shed/dwelling or within the new cabin area (sites
48 and 49);

o Increase the number of guests from 80 to 140 persons;

o Amend hours of operation to 8.30am to 7pm (from 9am to 7pm);

o Remove condition referencing no tent facilities;

o Amend wording of consented signage.

Activity Status

The site is identified as being within the Future Urban Zone and within the Omokoroa
Structure Plan Stage 2 of the Operative District Plan.

Rule 15.3.4(c) identifies accommodation facilities for more than four persons
(excluding staff) not complying with 15.4.1(d) standards for accommodation facilities
will be considered a discretionary activity.

Rule 15.4(g) states that activities which require new crossing or increase the use of
existing crossings onto Omokoroa Road, which is classified as a Strategic Road,
require written approval from Council. The applicant has advised that consultation
has been undertaken with Council regarding the proposal including the provision of a
draft Transportation Assessment. They have queried whether regarding the vires of
an activity status rule which is subject to the discretion of a third party, no written
approval has been obtained and therefore the activity status is a non-complying
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

CCLU1

activity.

The site is an identified HAIL site. A Detailed Site Investigation has been undertaken
by Geohazard Environmental. They have included within the DSI that it is more
likely than not that persistent pesticide application or use (HAIL A.10) occurred on
the site. Asbestos products known to be in a deteriorated condition (HAIL E.1) were
observed adjacent to the existing building on the lower plateau. As such the site is
considered to be a ‘piece of land’ under section 7 of the NES-CS regulations.

The concentrations of heavy metals and organochlorine pesticides were recorded
above the natural background concentrations however below the adopted soil
contaminant standard for the proposed land use scenario (recreational) and asbestos
in soil was not recorded as present, the observation of suspected asbestos fragments
within surface soils around the existing shed does not meet the Soil Guideline Value
for asbestos outlined in Table 5 of the New Zealand Guidelines for Assessing and
Managing Asbestos in Soil for any land use scenario.

Section 10 of the regulations identify a land use change on a “piece of land” is a
restricted discretionary activity.

The applicant has advised there are no earthworks proposed, Geohazard
Environmental has identified that the extension area is approximately 4,720m? and
that approximately 235m? of soil may be disturbed as a permitted activity.

Under the NES-CS the application is considered a restricted discretionary activity.

Overall, the application has been assessed as a non-complying activity.

Assessment of Effects on the Environment
An assessment of the actual and potential effects on the environment are below.

Landscape and Amenity

There is a well-established large shelterbelt along the full length of the western side
boundary and along the eastern side boundary for the length of the upper plateau of
the site.

There are large, established avocado trees on the lower plateau. Some of these are
proposed to be removed to provide for the internal access track and the location of
the cabins. The balance of the trees are to be retained as identified on the plan
provided by the applicant. This will screen the sites from the properties to the north
(rear) and east (side).

The applicant is proposing, and has commenced, planting of a hedgerow along these
boundaries which will provide additional screening. The species used by the
applicant are similar to those established along the other boundaries.

The yard setback requirement for the Future Urban Zone is 5 metres and as such
permitted development could occur 5 metres from the boundary, including dwelling,
minor dwelling, accommodation for no more than five persons and no larger than
60m?, education facilities, home enterprises or accessory buildings.
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

CCLU1

There is an existing consent condition placing a noise measurement on the site. This
is to be retained to ensure compliance with the noise standards of the Future Urban
Zone. There is an on-site manager at all time.

A condition of consent is to require compliance with the relevant lighting and glare
provisions of the District Plan.

Section 4A.6.2 refers to additional information requirements to be provided for
applications for accommodation facilities. One item relates to financial contribution
assessment, and secondly a management plan which includes hours of operation,
terms and conditions of use and an assessment of management of effects on a
regular basis e.g. noise to be controlled by staff onsite at all times.

The applicant has provided a copy of the Site Management Plan with the application
which set out the rules and requirements users of the site are required to adhere to.
The applicant has advised that site is required to comply, as a minimum the
Campground Regulations 1985. One manager is to reside on property and be
available at all times and will oversee the implementation and enforcement of the
Site Management Plan. Compliance with the Site Management Plan is required as a
condition of consent.

Transportation

A Transportation Assessment Report (TAR) prepared by Harrison Transportation has
been provided with the application. This has been reviewed by Westlink, Council
Transportation and Development Engineers.

The TAR has considered the level of increase in traffic and the effect of this on the
road network; adequacy of on-site carparking; provision of suitable access to the
site; and the suitability of the proposed internal driveways.

The posted speed at the site is 80km/hr. There is an existing footpath along the road
reserve outside the site.

The TAR has determined that there will be an expected increase in daily traffic
generation of 81 vehicles/day, with an increase in peak hour traffic generation of 10
vehicles/hour. Incorporating the anticipated increase in the traffic generation
associated with the Omokoroa Town Centre development, the expected increase in
daily traffic volumes is less than the daily variation. It assessed that the expected
increase in traffic is negligible and that any effects on the adjacent road network will
also be negligible.

The expected peak parking demand for the whole site is 69 spaces. The site plan
identifies each of the caravan site is proposed to be of sufficient size to
accommodate one car parking space and an additional four car parking spaces are
available in the visitor car parking area adjacent to the office, resulting in 73 car
parking spaces, which exceeds the District Plan requirements and the accommodate
the peak parking demand.

Access to Omokoroa Road is the only access to a legal road available to the site.
The entranceway was formed as part of the approved resource consent. The
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.
CCLU1

entranceway has been assessed as a W437, Diagram C of the Development Code.
The entranceway is approximately 8.8 metres wide and provides for two way
entry/exiting of the site.

The TAR concluded that the proposed provision of additional sites within the caravan
park can be readily accommodated within the local transportation environment, the
entranceway complies with the requirements of the Development Code and the
carparking requirements.

Servicing

The new ablution block is proposed for the additional sites on the lower plateau.
This will be within the existing building presently in the location, or if this is not be
utilised a new building would be constructed. This would be in a more central
location being sites 48 and 49.

Wastewater is currently provided for via an existing discharge consent for on-site
effluent disposal. A new consent would be required to be obtained for the increase
in sites, and the associated discharge. This consent would be required prior to the
sites being established and operational. There is no gravity solution available to the
site. The staging for future infrastructure is fluid and not yet finalised. Should a
service be available the site they would be able to connect to it.

Water supply is currently provided to the site via Council reticulation available along
Omokoroa Road. The existing connection will service the expansion of the new sites
and the ablution block.

Firefighting supply is to be provided on site, as was identified in the services report
submitted with the application. Three 25,000 litre tanks are to be established on site
for this purpose.

Stormwater will be discharged to ground soakage and storage that will be
undertaken as part of the detailed engineering design.

Electricity and Phone shall be provided to the new area and is required as a condition
of consent.

Contaminated Site

The site is identified within the Bay of Plenty Regional Council Hazardous and
Industries List (HAIL) site number LUR-WBP-00374, as a former orchard the area
may have been subject to persistent pesticide use. Given the proposal will result in a
change of land use for the proposed expansion of the Caravan and Motorhome Park
from orchard to accommodation facility, the activity is considered a “piece of land”
and triggers assessment under National Environmental Standard for Assessing and
Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health (NES). A DSI has been
prepared for the site which included 13 soil sample sites. Apart from some asbestos
fragments which were identified around the existing shed/living unit at the rear of
the site, the DSI reports that the concentrations of zinc which were above
background levels, however are unlikely to be a concern.

The applicant and their specialist who wrote the DSI have advised that the

Page 11 of 19



44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.
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fragments around the shed would be less than 0.1m?, of a size to fit in a small plastic
bag.

The application was referred to the Bay of Plenty Regional Council and they have
commented on the proposal in respect of the NES-CS. They have noted that if there
is less than 10m2 of non-friable material there is the possibility it could be removed
as unlicensed asbestos works however it should be noted that the Asbestos
Regulations still apply and therefore the applicant should discuss with a licensed
asbestos removalist if they are unsure how to proceed.

The Regional Council have detailed action and reports that should be undertaken
should there be more than 10m? of asbestos on site. A new consent under the NES-
CS regulations would be required in that instance.

Any other soil to be removed from the site is required to be disposed of to a suitably
licensed facility for the level of contamination. The applicant has advised that there
is to be no earthworks associated with the development.

Extension of consent period

The applicant had requested an extension of the period of consent for 15 years
(condition 21). The wording of the condition links the expiry period to the traffic
effects and the potential for future rezoning of the site and a desire by Council to
ensure that any land use did not foreclose or compromise future land use options.

The application has stated that the campground use on the site is considered an
ideal use in terms of maintaining flexibility which is compatible with any future land
use or zone changes. This is because;

° While the sites provide an efficient use of the site, there is no significant
investment in permanent buildings or infrastructure ;

° The facility is a suitable land use which can co-exist with other rural and
urban activities;

° The nature of the site buildings and occupation fs such that they can be
relocated;

. The relative lack of capital investment in buildings and infrastructure lends

itself to a future change in land use as investors/developers will not be
paying for unwanted capital investment and development;

. In this case, the principle of establishing a consent with a limited term has
already been established,;

The structure plan which incorporates the application site is about to be notified in a
soon and go through the relevant statutory process. As a result of this the zoning
and the land-use will change from the present Future Urban Zone.

It is considered that a ten year period is more acceptable given the time period
existing on the consent and the process of the structure plan.

Financial Contributions

Growth in the District needs to be supported by infrastructure provided at
appropriate levels of service. Financial contributions from development are imposed
to mitigate potential adverse effects on the environment. Financial contributions
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52.

53.

54.

55.

56.
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have been applied in accordance with Section 11 — Financial Contributions of the
District Plan.

The financial contributions that were imposed on the previous resource consent
issued in 2009 were based on 3.4 household equivalent (HHE) for Roading (Rural)
and Transportation (District Wide) and 8 HHE for Water (Central). Reserves were
based on a percentage basis as per the Operative District Plan at the time.

Condition of consent for financial contributions have been imposed on this consent
for the additional sites. The financial contributions have been levied that correlate to
the financial contributions imposed on the approved resource consent for the site in
terms of previous number of sites and the time period.

Objectives and Policies

The following objectives and policies are relevant to the proposal within Section 15:

Section 15 — Future Urban Zone

Objective 15.2.1.1 — The amenity of the Omokoroa Peninsula is not
compromised by inappropriate development.

Objective 15.2.1.2 — Minimisation of the potential for incompatibilities
between activities.

Objective 15.2.1.3 — Conservation of the potential of the rural land resource
with productive potential and versatility to be used for primary productive
purposes until such time as it is needed for urban development.

Objective 15.2.1.4 — A safe and efficient District roading system that
Integrates transport and land use planning to provide good connectivity for
public transport, cycling and walking and safe and efficient linkages to the
wider transport network.

Objective 15.2.1.5 — Development of the Omokoroa Peninsula which does not
compromise the potential for urban development.

Policy 15.2.2.1 — Development of the Omokoroa Peninsula should not have
effects which are incompatible with the amenity values of the environment in
which they are situated.

Policy 15.2.2.2 — Limitations on development will be imposed to minimise
confiicts between activities.

Policy 15.2.2.3 — Development of rural land should not have a significant
adverse effect on the land’s productive potential until such time as it is
needed for urban development.

The proposal is considered compatible with the surrounding environment. The
activity has been established on the site for over ten years. There is established
avocado trees, some of which will be removed, however the majority retained. This
along with the commencement of hedge planting along the boundaries of the
property that do not have existing hedging has started and will be required as a
condition of consent. The proposed activity provides for accommodation, although
not conventional residential development. The development are not permanent
buildings (with the exception of the ablution block) or require earthworks.

The following objectives and policies are relevant to the proposal within Section 4B:
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Section 4B — Transportation, Access, Parking and Loading

Objective 4B.2.1.1 — To provide an integrated, efficient, safe and sustainable
transportation network that supports the social and economic wellbeing, and
land use pattern of the sub-region as defined in this District Plan and that
maintains or enhances the regional strategic linkages.

Objective 4B.2.1.2 — To provide for more efficient land use, development and
subdivision of existing areas in a way that recognises and integrates with the
functions  of different road types, transport modes and the
defined transportation network.

Objective 4B.2.1.3 — To encourage the use and development of alternative
modes of transport including, but not limited to, public transport, cycling,
walking and other non-vehicular forms of transport that provide for an
Integrated, efficient, safe and sustainable transport network.

Policy 4B.2.2.1 - To recognise and provide for the existing and
future transport network including the linkages to other districts and regions.
Policy 4B.2.2.2 — To avoid, remedy or mitigate the adverse effects of land
use, development and subdivision on the safety, efficiency, sustainability and
capacity of the transportation network.

Policy 4B.2.2.3 — To manage the land use, development and subdivision of
areas to achieve compatibility with the roads they front and the
wider transportation network, with particular regard to the potential effects
on that network, including, but not limited to, the safe and efficient provision
of site access at the local level and intersections within the wider network and
the effects of reverse sensitivity experienced between the operation and use
of the transportation network and the establishment of adjacent land uses.
Policy 4B.2.2.4 — To ensure the integrated management of road, rail, sea and
air transport networks to facilitate the long-term efficient and sustainable
management of the wider transportation network.

Policy 4B.2.2.5 — To recognise and provide for network wide effects of land
use change on transport networks by assessing the effects of land use
change across the networks affected.

Policy 4B.2.2.6 — To recognise and provide for the function of each road as
described in the road hierarchy, and provide for the efficient use of that road
type, by managing the intensity and form of land use, development and
subdivision that impact on these roads.

Policy 4B.2.2.7 — To encourage the efficient use of land particularly in
identified land use zones to reduce the potential impacts on
the transportation network.

Policy 4B.2.2.8 — To ensure land use, development and subdivision planning
provides for the implementation of multi-modal transport activities including
public transport, walking and cycling facilities that address the identified need
for new facilities/networks or enhance existing facilities/networks.

Policy 4B.2.2.9 — To maintain or enhance the sustainable and efficient use of
arterial and collector through the use of transport optimisation methods and
techniques (for example traffic demand management) that encourage
adjacent land uses to provide access in keeping with the function of the road
in the roading hierarchy and support alternative modes of transport.

Policy 4B.2.2.10 — The access, parking and loading effects of activities on
the transportation network shall be avoided, remedied or mitigated with
particular regard given to the level of service the road provides within
the District’s roading hierarchy.

Policy 4B.2.2.11 — Activities should be established and operate in a manner
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which ensures safe and effective on-site and off-site vehicle parking,
manoeuvring and access and pedestrian access.

Policy 4B.2.2.12 — Provide safe, usable and attractive networks and
assoclated linkages for pedestrians, cyclists and motor vehicles.

The TAR concluded that the proposed provision of additional sites within the caravan
park can be readily accommodated within the local transportation environment, the
entranceway complies with the requirements of the Development Code and the
carparking requirements. These matters were discussed further within the above
sections.

The following objectives and policies are relevant to the proposal within Section 12:

Section 12 — Subdivision and Development

Objective 12.2.1.1 — Subdivision and development that provides for and
reinforces the existing built form and local character of an area.

Objective 12.2.1.2 — Subdivision and development is planned in an integrated
manner and provided with the necessary infrastructure and services to ensure
that the land is able to be used for its intended purpose.

Objective 12.2.1.3 — Infrastructure and services are designed and constructed
to minimum standards which will result in improved environmental outcomes
without significant additional cost to the community.

Objective 12.2.1.4 — Sufficient infrastructure capacity is provided to ensure
the efficient and equitable provision of services to all land in the catchment.
Objective 12.2.1.5 — Comprehensive assessment of development proposals to
ensure that the full effect of the proposal is able to be determined.

Objective 12.2.1.6 — Subdivision and development that minimises the effects
from stormwater run-off.

Policy 12.2.2.2 — The design of subdivision is in accordance with structure
plans.

Policy 12.2.2.3 — Require subdivision to be undertaken in accordance with any
staging requirements to ensure the effective and efficient servicing of land
within the catchment.

Policy 12224 - Require subdivision and development to provide
Infrastructure and services to meet the reasonably foreseeable needs of other
land in the vicinity of the development.

Policy 12.2.2.5 — Require subdivision and development to comply with the
minimum standards in the Development Code for the provision of
Infrastructure and services, or to an alternative standard which is as effective
and efficient in the long term and results in improved environmental
outcomes.

Policy 12.2.2.6 — Require all subdivision and development proposals
submitted to Council to include a comprehensive assessment prepared in
accordance with the information requirements of the Development Code.
Policy 12.2.2.7 — Subdivision and development practices that take existing
topography, drainage and soil conditions into consideration with the aim of
minimising the effects of stormwater run-off.

Policy 12.2.2.9 — Adverse effects of traffic generation from subdivision and
development on the transport network will be avoided, remedied or
mitigated.

A Services Assessment was submitted with the proposal. Water is to be from Council
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reticulation, and wastewater and stormwater to be disposed off on-site. In the
future should wastewater reticulation be available the site may connect to it.
Services have been considered in the sections above.

The relevant objectives and policies of Section 4C (Amenity), 4D (Signs) and Section
11 (Financial Contributions) and with the imposition and compliance with relevant
conditions of the consent the proposal is considered to not be inconsistent with
them.

Notification Assessment

Neighbours approvals have been obtained from the owners of the following

properties:

o 476 Omokoroa Road Pt Lot 1 DPS 16684

o 474 Omokoroa Road Lot 1 DPS 61801

o 454 Omokoroa Road Lot 1 DPS 67533

o 452 Omokoroa Road Lot 1 DP 506806

. 471 Omokoroa Road Part Lot 1 DPS 48723
o 467 Omokoroa Road Lot 1 DP 438897

Lot 1 DP 483735

Lot 2 DP 483735

Lot 3 DP 526609
469B Omokoroa Road

[ ]

. 429 Omokoroa Road

o 469A (_)mokoroa Road Lots 1 and 2 DP 526609
° 429C Omokoroa Road Lot 2 DP 457724

Council has not taken into account any effects these parties who have provided their
written approval to the proposal pursuant to Section 104(3)(a)(ii) of the Resource
Management Act.

The applicant has advised that that they have approached the owners of 25 Prole
Road for their written approval which was not provided.

The location of the activity complies with the setback requirement. Residential
development could occur closer to the boundaries of the site. The accommodation
facility component is a discretionary activity. The additional sites are at the
furthermost end of the lower plateau with existing large established avocado trees
being retained on the site between the area of the development and the north-west
and north-east boundary which assist in screening the additional development. The
applicant has offered — and has already undertaken some planting — of trees along
the boundaries of the property to provide further screening. The planting is similar
to the established shelterbelts long other boundaries of the site. Conditions of
consent have been imposed to maintain the existing trees and require the hedging.
Conditions of consent have been imposed ensuring compliance with the provisions of
the Future Urban Zone in respect of noise and lighting.

A notification assessment under the requirements of the Resource Management Act
1991 are set out below:

Section 95A Step 1 - Mandatory | There are no provisions that require
Notification in certain circumstances mandatory  notification  of  the
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application and the applicant has not
requested public notification.

Section 95A Step 2 - Notification
Precluded in certain circumstances

Notification is not precluded by this
step.

Section 95A Step 3 - Notification if

It is assessed that the proposal will

required by a rule or National | not have or is unlikely to have adverse
Environmental Standard or adverse | effects on the environment that are
effects more than minor in | more than minor.

accordance with 95D

Section 95A Step 4 - Public | No special circumstances exist.
Notification in Special Circumstances

Section 95B Step 1 Limited | No customary rights groups are

Notification - Certain affected groups
and persons

affected, and the land is not affected
by any statutory acknowledgment.

Limited
certain

Section 95B Step 2 -
Notification Precluded in
circumstances

There are no rules or NES standards
that preclude limited notification.

Section 95B Step 3 — Certain affected
parties must be notified

No other affected parties have been
identified. The assessment is provided
in the sections above. Written
approval has been provided by a
number of nearby properties and
therefore any actual or potential
effects on them are required to be
disregarded. The property at 25 Prole
Road has been considered above.

Section 95B Step 4 — Further
notification - Special circumstances

No special circumstances exist for
limited notification.

As such, public naotification or limited notification is not required.

Under the NESCS, regulation 9(5) in respect of applications for a controlled activity,
that the consent authority must not give public notification of an application for a

resource consent to do any of the activities.

Assessment of Effects in accordance with other provisions of the Act

An assessment in accordance with other relevant provisions of the Resource

Management Act 1991 is within the tables below.

Act Requirement

Assessment

Section 104(1)
Part Il matters

The proposal is consistent with Section 7 (c) and
(f) of the Resource Management Act,
‘maintenance and enhancement of amenity
values and the quality of the environment'.

the

Section 104(1)(a)

Any actual and potential
effects on the environment
of allowing the activity

The actual and potential adverse effects on the
environment have been discussed above, and
are considered to be less than minor

Section 104(1)(b)(i)-(iii)
Any relevant provisions of:

() A national environment

The application has considered the relevant NPS
and NES. Notably the NPS-UD and Omokoroa
has been identified as a growth area with future
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standard;
(i) Other regulations;
(iii) A national
statement

policy

urban zoning on the site. As discussed above
the limited capital investment associated with
the nature of the activity, the camp sites do not
have permanent buildings or earthworks and
the limit on the term of consent.

There NES-CS has been discussed earlier in this
report.

Section 104(1)(b)(v)

Any relevant provisions of
an operative or proposed
regional policy statement or
plan

Section 2 of the RPS addresses housing supply
and the need to ensure integrated development
between land use and infrastructure supply.
The provision of the Future Urban Zone is
considered to give effect to the RPS.

Section 104(1)(c)
Any other matter

There are no other matters relevant to the
determination of the application.

Section 104(1)(b)(vi)
Relevant provisions of the
Operative District Plan (or

Proposed District Plan)

The relevant provisions of the Operative District
Plan that relate to the proposal are outlined
above.

Section 104D

Section 104D (Particular restrictions for non-complying activities) of the Resource

Management Act 1991 states the following:

Despite any decision made for the purpose of notification in relation to
aadverse effects, a consent authority may grant a resource consent for a non-

complying activity only If it is satisfied that either—

the aadverse effects of the activity on the environment (other than any

effect to which section 104(3)(a) (1) applies) will be minor,; or

the application is for an activity that will not be contrary to the

objfectives and policies of—

the relevant plan, if there is a plan but no proposed plan in

respect of the activity; or

the relevant proposed plan, if there is a proposed plan but no

relevant plan in respect of the activity, or

both the relevant plan and the relevant proposed plan, if there

/s both a plan and a proposed plan in respect of the activity.

D)
@)
®)
)
()
(1)
)

To avoid doubt, section 104(2) applies to the determination of an application

for a non-complying activity.

It is considered that the proposal, with the imposition of the relevant conditions of
consent and details included within the application document that the actual or

potential adverse effects on the environment will be no more than minor.

Conclusion

Due the above reasons Council is satisfied that any adverse effects on the
environment are minor and are adequately mitigated, remedied or avoided by the

conditions of consent.
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72. Having regard to the above matters, the proposal is not considered to generate any
adverse effects which are either minor or more than minor and accordingly there are
no other persons affected. The proposal is considered to be consistent with the
relevant objectives and policies of the Operative District Plan, other relevant
statutory planning instruments and the purpose and principles of the RMA as set out
in Part 2, and the imposition of conditions of consent. Resource consent is
accordingly granted.

Anna Gardiner
Environmental Consents Planner
Date: 14 July 2021

Approved under Delegated Authority

Approved under delegated authority.

Chris Watt
Environmental Consents Manager
Date: 14/07/2021

CCLU1 Page 19 of 19



H) [ 10938 - 869C

YHENNN ONIM VA

nwney |\

ATY 1ONIMVHA

(00s:1 +2) ( 859z ) (0207 20N

VDS ien| 1LVC

Fp'HAAI [0F15 - 8GOT\SIID V §59T\0S97IA09 [\STUIMEICT\']

©OIONOUW() - PEOY BOIOYOW(
mvﬁmo < LNAIT)

NOISNVdXH d.LIS dINVD VOJOAOWO ddS0d0dd

UmEEcoowgoﬁco;moo_m:_c,ig\,:__,omn_.m
8 Aluo sesodind Jussuo) 80IN0say Joj papusiul ued syl 2
- "sewoy 9|Igow pue sueAeJeo 1o} salis dueo pasomod ale Sa)s UoIsuedxa |y |

- 9

N

Buipjing Aoy
[BUNLULLIOD
bunsixg

310N

,_M_\,
sjuey
ondes

apeuayoly
2 300/ UOANIqY
ue OJul PALISAUOD 8q

01 pays / yun BuIn

Mue] ’
opdes 7/
o 7

\
AN

F
ulljemp.

SHOAHAYLNS ANV'T

gy SINUYVH

____+ Vg

N\
000}:} 8eos
MAIA LIS
- L0819 Sdd
ojdes N.

‘sW Gi JOJ SYUE) JOJBM gl GZ UIM] JO

MUE} JBJeM gU GZ B 10} UOREDO| 8|qIssod- '

se)is dweo pasodolid - OO

says dwied Bunsix3g - QQ

5BeIan00 8)is duied aAleoipU| - ﬂ
Jeo oAjeolpul - R

Baly uoisuedx3 pasodold -
AT

‘EM 89 pInom

uoeoyisse|o Alddns Jeyem ay) ¢l G
uey) Jejealb Jo Aoeded e yum syuey
UIM} WOJH “uE) Jatem 9|Buls B oy
_|Juoneoyisselo Alddns sajem Zan B yim
,\ ‘901n0os Jajem Bunybly ali sAeuIS) e
Ue 10} £002:605 SVd ZNS

10 gg xipueddy yym BulAdwioo

899+ Sdd
11d

apauayoy
2 X00[q uoAn|qy

&

Western Bay of Plenty District Coug

\

\
\

APPROVED

Under delegated authgr
For Application Number: RC12818L

Qrity

Reference: RCA210241423

e: 13/07/2021

A

\\ ue o paperuoo aq
01 pays / yun Buing

av |

11eq Jeyeys/eBpey euuesneo Buiueld

.m“____., 08249 Sda




































































































estern Ba .of Plenty

Barkes Corner
Greerton, Tauranga
Private Bag 12803
Tauranga 3030
Telephone 07 571 8008
Facsimile 075779820

customercare@wbopdc.govt.nz

www.wbopdc.govt.nz

P/1207/371/2

CONNELL WAGNER
P O BOX 2292
SEVENTH AVENUE

TAURANGA 3030

Dear Sir /Madam

Advice Of Decision on Application for Resource Consent - Variation
Council Ref: 854 01

Applicant: BOYD, RICARDO DOMINIC
Site Address: 474 OMOKOROA ROAD

We wish to advise that Council has approved the application for land use consent as above.

Please find attached the decision, including relevant conditions. A copy of this decision has been

sent to the Applicant.
As stated in the advice notes of this decision, there is 15 working days from the date of decision to
object to any of these conditions pursuant to Section 357A of the Resource Management Act 1991.

If any objection is to be made under Section 357A, the resource consent commences when the

objection has been decided or withdrawn.

Do not hesitate to contact Dan Hames, Consents Planner, who processed your application, if you

have any queries specific to your decision.

Yours faithfully

Regulatory Administration Team

Customer Care Centres: Waihi Beach - Katikati - Omokoroa - Tauranga - Te Puke

Qualty
Endorsed

Company
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1207/371

Western Bay of Plenty District Council
Regulatory Services

Application for Change of Consent Conditions - Non-Notified -BOYD, RICARDO DOMINIC

Delegated Authority

Recommendation:

THAT pursuant to Section 93(1)(b) of the Resource Management Act 1991, Western Bay of Plenty
District Council has concluded that the adverse effects on the environment arising from the change of
conditions are no more than minor and has determined that the application need not be publicly notified.

(b) THAT Council is satisfied that after taking into due consideration the requirements of Sections 94(1),
94A(a), Section 948 & C and Section 127(4) that no other persons are adversely affected by the change
of conditions to this consent activity and that notice of the change of conditions need not be served on

any person.

() THAT Council is satisfied that no special circumstances exist that require notification of this consent
application in accordance with Section 94C(2) of the Resource Management Act 1991.

(d) THAT pursuantto Sections 104, 108 and 127 of the Resource Management Act 1991 Western Bay of
Plenty District Council grants consent to the application by R Boyd, R Guild & C Taylor to change the
following condition of resource consent No. 854 (P/1207/371/2) granted 9 June 2006 in the following

terms:

1. THAT condition (1) be changed as follows:

1. THAT the storage facility development be sited and constructed in accordance with
the application report by Connell Wagner Limited reference T949-01-KM-05, subject
to the changes made in the variation to consent application prepared by Connell
Wagner Limited (Reference T949-002-JS-01) dated 20 September 2007 and site plan
prepared by Letts Buildings Limited titled "Proposed Addition to Storage Building @
Lot 1 DPS 61801 474 Omokoroa Rd Omokoroa for Boyd Guild & Taylof', Job No.
3964, Rev 3 dated 30 August 2007, except where modified by any conditions of this

consent

2. THAT all other conditions of the original consent dated 9 June 2006 continue to apply.

REASONS FOR DECISION

1. Consent was granted on the 9 June 2006 for the establishment and operation of an 80 unit storage
shed. Since the June 2006 decision, a total of 42 storage units have been built on site to date. The
applicant proposes to undertake the remaining development which includes a further 38 units, but seeks
consent to increase the floor area from that already approved. The proposal involves increasing the
storage floor area by 154m2 from 1046m2to 1200m2 and has come about as a result of an amendment

change.doc



to the original design with the layout now including an internal passage and slightly bigger storage units
from that anticipated.

2. Council considers the increase in floor space will have less than minor effects on the surrounding
environment. The visual effects are considered to be de minimis on the basis that the site will continue
to be well screened along the western, eastern and northern boundaries. The proposed number of
storage sheds is to remain at 80, therefore there will be no significant increase in traffic generated from
the site than is already consented too. In terms of carparking, the existing facility provides 22 carparks,
therefore the requirements of the District Plan are met which requires that storage facilities provide 1
space to every 100m2 of gross floor area used. Overall, Council is satisfied that any adverse effects
resulting from the change of condition (1) of consent are minor. Potential adverse effects are
adequately mitigated by the existing consent conditions.

3. With regard to affected parties, twenty-one submissions were received in opposition to the proposed
storage shed as a result of the original application being notified on the 101) December 2005.
Submissions received in opposition related to inappropriate land use in the Rural H Zone, traffic
generation, cumulative effects, visual effects and reverse sensitivity. On the basis that the proposed
increase in floor area will continue to be screened from adjoining properties, that there will be no
discernable increase in traffic generated to and from the site, and that the proposal will not generate any
effects greater than already exists, Council has considered those parties who made a submission on the
original application and has deemed that they are not affected by the change of conditions.

4. The proposed change is considered to be consistent with the purpose and principles of Part 11 of the
Resource Management Act 1991.

Daniel Hames Approved under Delegated Authority
CONSENTS PLANNER Chris Watt
26 October 2007 Consents Manager

Date: 36C (O 67-

change.doc
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09 June 2006

P/1207/371/2

«Name»

Dear Sir/Madam

Application for Resource Consent - Boyd, Guild and Taylor

| refer to the above application which was considered at the Regulatory Hearings Committee meetings
held on 9 May 2006 and 18 May 2006 Council's decision is reproduced as follows:

(a) THAT pursuant to Section 104, 1040 and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the
Regulatory Hearings Committee resolves to grant approval to the application for a non-complying
activity by Boyd, Guild and Taylor to construct and operate an 80 unit storage shed facility on Lot
1 DPS 61801, located at 474 Omokoroa Road, Omokoroa, subject to the following conditions:

1. THAT the storage facility development be sited and constructed in accordance with the
application report by Connell Wagner Limited reference T949-01-KM-05, except where
modified by any conditions of this consent.

2. THAT this term of this consent shall be 20 years expiring 18 May 2026
3. THAT the following financial contributions be paid in respect of the development:
(c) Roading (Kaimai) $6311 x1= $6311 + GST

These contributions shall be paid in full and received by Council prior to the activity that

is subject to this consent commencing.

4. THAT in regards to Condition (a)3, Council may review the level of the financial
contributions in accordance with Section 128 of the Resource Management Act 1991 for
any land use consent where the Building Consent has not been lodged within two (2)
years of the original approval date of this subdivision. The review may take place at the
time of the Building consent application to Council and may require payment in
accordance with the financial contribution schedules which are operative and approved
under the annual plan process at that time. The purpose of the review is to ensure the
level of financial contributions to be paid by the consent holder reflects the true cost of
infrastructure and services at the time the development is undertaken.

5. THAT Construction activities shall comply with NZS 6803:1999 "Acoustics - Construction
Noise", including methods of measurement and assessment.

6. THAT any vehicle entrance to serve the proposed facility development be constructed in
accordance with Council's Standard Specification Drawing No AFQ1, commercial
entrance standard, prior to operation of the proposed development and that the work
required by this condition to be supervised and certified as complete in accordance with
this condition by the developer's representative (refer Section 15.3.5.1 of Council's District
Plan). All carparking areas are to be formed with a dust free surface in accordance with

the Code of Practice for subdivision and development. A loading bay shall be provided
for an articulated truck.

rpe:rpe:267021
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THAT the stormwater from the proposed storage facility development be contained on site
and discharged via an approved outlet

THAT the works required by conditions 6 and 7 be supervised and certified as complete in
accordance with the conditions by the developer's representative (refer Section 15.3.2 of
Council's District Plan) prior to the operation of the proposed storage facility
development.

THAT the consent holder shall plant landscaping and shelter around the boundaries of the
site to provide an effective visual screen (at least 3m in height) within the site to screen
the storage facility. Any trees that die or fail to meet their purpose shall be replaced
immediately.

THAT The consent holder shall prior to the commencement of the activity, provide to
Council a landscape plan depicting species, size at the time of planting to the satisfaction
of the Principal Administration Officer to provide effective screening of the facility on all

boundaries.

THAT the spill light onto any site other than the application site shall not exceed 5 Lux
(lumens per square metre) measured horizontally or vertically when measured at or within
the boundary of the site.

THAT the activity shall be constructed as to ensure that noise from the activity shall not
exceed the following noise limits within the stated timeframes at any point within the
notional boundary of any dwelling:

Monday to Saturday 7.00am - 10.00pm 50dBA L10
Sunday 7.00am - 6.00pm 50dBA L10
All other times and on public 40BA
holidays

Note: For the purposes of this condition, sound levels shall be measured in accordance
with the requirements of New Zealand Standard NZS6801:1999 Measurement of

Environmental Sound and assessed in accordance with the requirements of
NZS6802:1991 Assessment of Environmental Sound.

THAT the hours of operation are restricted to that forming the application being:
. Monday to Sunday 8.00am to 6.00pm

THAT there shall be no parking or stacking of vehicles using the facility to be permitted in
the area of the driveway or the roadway

THAT in accordance with Section 128 of the Resource Management Act 1991, Council may
undertake a review of the conditions of this consent within 6 months of commencement of
the facility and thereafter on a recurring 12 monthly basis for any of the following

purposes:

() To deal with any adverse effect arising from the effects of spill light, noise and
glare/ reflection, traffic movements and vehicle access, the hours of operation,
and any adverse effects to amenity that may arise from the exercise of this
consent and which it is appropriate to deal with at a later stage, or,

(i) To require the consent holder to adopt the best practicable option to remove or
reduce any adverse effect on the environment of those nuisances listed in
condition 15 (i) above.
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Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 14.3.1.1 of the Plan, signage shall be restricted
to no more than a total of one 3m2 sign calculated in accordance with Rule 14.3.4.1

THAT no hazardous substances associated with the storage sheds forming part of the

lock-up facility shall be stored on the property

THAT no electrical connections, being power points be provided in the storage facilities
apart from internal lighting to each storage unit.

THAT no boat washing facilities or boat engine running be permitted to be provided
associated with the storage facility

THAT the colour of the building be restricted to a recessive green colour to the
satisfaction of the Principal Administration Officer or his representative.

THAT no caravans, boats, motor homes or motor vehicles shall be stored in outside areas.

THAT a signboard be established at the entrance to the site to notify users of the storage
facility in the even of any horticultural spraying as advised by neighbours

THAT no further commercial or industrial uses of the storage facilities be permitted (apart
from storage)

REASONS FOR DECISION:

The application presented to the Committee is for land use consent for 80 storage units in a single level
structure at 474 Omokoroa Road, Omokoroa. The application was publicly notified as Council was unable

to resolve that the effects would be minor. Twenty three submissions were received within the 20 day

submission period.

The Committee commenced the hearing Tuesday 9 May 2006 and upon hearing the submissions from all

parties, adjourned until Thursday 18 May 2006 to determine the application.

Evidence on behalf of the applicant was introduced by legal Counsel, Ms Kate Barry Piceno, and presented

by:

. Richard Coles, Planning Consultant

. Richard Hart, Landscape Consultant.

. Mr and Mrs Spence,
. Mr and Mrs Guild,

. Mr and Mrs Boyd,

For submitters in opposition to the application the following introduced themselves:

. Mr Norm Bruning,
. Mr Max Kehoe,

. Mr Matt Francis,

. Mr Blair Francis,
. Mr and Mrs Birch,

- Mr Peerless

1. The Relevant Statutory Provisions

The proposed 80 unit storage facility is a single story design with a floor area of 1046nf. The

proposal falls to be a non-complying activity by virtue of the fact that general storage facilities
are not provided for in the Rural H zone (Chapter 2 and Section 8.1.1 (General Provisions))
provisions of the District Plan.

rpc:rpe:267{)21



The main issues raised by the submissions was the timing of the proposed Omokoroa Stage 11
Structure Plan, and the potential ad hoc development created by locating a commercial activity
within a future urban area, which has been earmarked for future residential purposes. Other major
points raised by submitters were in relation to potential adverse traffic effects in regard to the
creation of an additional access onto Omokoroa Road and the potential adverse effects on the
'entrance’ or "gateway" to Omokoroa.

2. Any Relevant Provisions of the Following That Were Considered By the Consent Authority
Council staff and the Regulatory Hearings Committee had regard to the following provisions.
A National Policy Statement
No national policy statements were relevant to this application.
A New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement
No New Zealand Coastal Policy statements were relevant to this application.
A Regional Policy Statement / A Proposed Regional Policy Statement
As identified in the Planner's hearing report, Environment Bay of Plenty has recently notified Plan
Change 2 to the Bay of Plenty Regional Policy Statement (Growth Management). The Regional

Policy Statement (RPS) provides the overarching resource management tool to guide the

sustainable management of growth within the region. Some 124 submissions were received,

further submissions have closed and the submissions are due to be heard.

The Plan change seeks to implement aspects of SmartGrowth, predominantly into Chapter 17 and
17A of the RPS. These proposed provisions establish "Urban Limits". The subject site is

identified for inclusion within the urban limits as "Future Urban" to 2021.

A Plan

The following sections of the 2002 Western Bay of Plenty Operative District Plan were considered:

Chapter 2 Rural Obijectives 1,2 and 6

Chapter 2 Rural Policies 6,7a, 7b, 8a and 8b

Chapter 2 Rural Performance Standards

Chapter 7 Industrial Objective 1

Chapter 7 Industrial Policies 1,2,3 and 4

Chapter 8 General Rules Rule 8.11

Chapter 13 Amenity Objective 13.1.2.1; 13.2.2.1; 13.4.2.1

Chapter 13 Amenity Policies 13.1.2.2 (a) and (b); 13.2.2.2 (a) and (c); 13.4.2.2
Chapter 18 Access/.. Objective 18.2.1 (a), (b) and (c)

Chapter 18 Access/.. Policies 18.2.2 (a), (b) and (c)

A Proposed Plan

Not applicable

3. The principal issues that were in contention:

The principal issues arising from the proposed activity raised by submitters that were in

contention were:
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e The activity as a non-complying activity in the Rural H zone of the Plan

e Adverse effects on the road network from traffic generated by proposal. Possible future
road widening could be compromised by proposal.

e Setting an adverse precedent for ribbon development occurring along Omokoroa Road.

« Premature development due to proposed Omokoroa Stage 2 Structure Plan.

e Adverse visual effects on 'entranceway' to Omokoroa. Road widening potentially could
remove screening of development from road.

e Other more appropriate zones in District. Cumulative effects of commercial/industrial uses

in vicinity, no permitted baseline should apply here.

- Stormwater runoff.
- Loss of horticultural land.
. Reverse sensitivity on users from Kiwifruit spraying.

. Similar venture in Te Puna regarded as an eyesore to the entrance to Te Puna.

4. Summary of the Evidence Heard

e Mr Skellern, consultant planner for Council, summarised the application, his hearings report
and his recommendation. Mr Skellern advised that having considered all relevant aspects of
the application, the relevant provisions of the District Plan, and the content of the
submissions received, it was his recommendation that the consent be declined. This was due
to the potential for adverse effects on the environment arising from visual amenity and traffic
effects, but primarily due to the way the development would conflict with the Proposed
Omokoroa Peninsula Stage 11 Structure Plan. Further, he stated the District Plan did not
provide for general storage facilities in the Rural H zone, and in his opinion the application
was not supported by the Plan's objectives and policies. He also advised the Committee
chairperson that in relation to the recommendation to decline consent legal advice had been
received pertaining to legal weighting afforded by the Structure Plan study, the Regional
Policy Statement and SmartGrowth... The Chairperson requested a copy of the opinion to be

made available for the Committee to view.

< Ms Barry-Piceno opened the presentation tabling and reading her legal submission; her
submission identified a number of non-rural activities in the vicinity and suggested that this
application was not out of keeping with the adjacent environment. It was noted that the 2
existing dwellings and 4 greenhouses currently on the site were to be retained and only a
shadehouse was proposed to be removed. It was also identified that there was significant
shelterbelts on the boundaries of the site, including the road. The proposed facility would be
screened from Omokoroa road by the existing shadehouses and shelterbelt.

Ms Barry-Piceno presented to the committee a modified plan of the proposed site layout and
vehicle access that superceded the one in the application and hearings agenda, being Plan
Reference T949-01, DwgSO01, Rev03 dated 08.05.06 by Connell Wagner.

Ms Barry-Piceno then addressed the relevant statutory considerations under Section 104D of
the Resource Management Act 1991, specifically that the proposal clearly met the "gateway"
tests. It was expressed that the Committee must have regard to Section 104(1) "any other
matter the consent authority considers relevant and reasonably necessary to determine the
application" and Section 104(1)(b)(iv) a plan or proposed plan.

It was raised that the proposal's particular circumstances, the application, and additional
evidence to be presented at the hearing was such the site was outside of the generality of
cases such that granting the consent would not give rise to cumulative effects, precedent or
issues of consistent application of the rules in the Plan.

Ms Barry-Piceno then addressed SmartGrowth and other non-statutory strategy and policy
documents discussed in the report. It was argued that little weight could be afforded to
SmartGrowth provisions and Council had difficulty in giving it any weight until such time as it
was incorporated into statutory plans. In addition, the Omokoroa Stage 2 Structure Plan had
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not progressed into any form to date and was merely in a study phase. At this point the only
relevant document was the district plan

Mr Guild then tabled and read a submission outlining their search for, and reasons for
securing the subject site. He then addressed matters raised by submitters being vehicle
movements, visual amenity, security and the planning process. He stated that there would be
no more than 8 vehicle movements a day based on an industry average (his research) of 1
movement per 10 storage lock-ups per day.

In response to a survey undertaken by Mr Guild and in discussions with the Te Puna storage
facility operator he determined that there was a shortage of, and need, for this facility in the
Omokoroa area. Evidence of need for another storage facility was that current facilities in

Katikati, Te Puna and Tauranga were full and with waiting lists.

There were no industrial zones in Omokoroa currently in which to locate storage facilities.
They had looked for other sites, but this site was deemed ideal as it was flat but could be
concealed in terms of landscape. The land bought was the only piece available to them when

they bought and they were advised it was the most suitable for the proposal.

Mr Hart (Landscape Architect) then tabled and read further evidence regarding landscaping.
He addressed the existing landscape context of Omokoroa, identified the viewing audience
being Omokoroa Road users and neighbours and addressed the specific landscape and
visual effects. While he considered landscape character as the main effect, he considered that
the effects were internalized to the site by the existing shelterbelts, buildings and other
plantings. The sheds are less than 4m in height; coloured green and will not be visually
dominant in the landscape. He offered additional mitigations such as additional shelterbelt

planting or construction of a fence.

In addition, Mr Hart stated from State Highway 2 there should be a genuine buffer and the
most desirable place for commercial activity would be between State Highway 2 and Prole
Road.

Mr Bruce Harrison tabled and presented traffic evidence pertaining to traffic volumes, access
onto Omokoroa Road and on-site parking and manoeuvring matters. It was concluded that
there were no more than "negligible" effects on Omokoroa Road from the proposal. There
would only be a 0.5% increase in traffic on Omokoroa Road attributed to this facility. It was
accepted by the applicant that they would upgrade the crossing and were accepting of
conditions Council could impose in that regard. Sightline distances from the access point
met the requirements of the District Plan. The proposed activity required 10 carparking
spaces and one loading space. They are providing 32 carpark spaces and 1 x loading space. It
was stated that a typical house would generate 9-10 movements and this operation would
typically generate 20 movements per day. Mr Harrison noted he was not aware of an industry
average figure, and Mr Guild advised he got his information from a similar operation in Te

Puna and the business computer records of that business.

The gate to the facility would be well within the site, as there would still need to be access to
the houses and vegetable stall on the site. A submitter asked through the Chair if the carparks
could be used for boats and caravans, and in response Mr Guild replied that it was envisaged

that these would only be used as car parks.

Mr Aaron Collier, consultant planner, tabled and read further evidence of the proposal in
context with the provisions of the District Plan, the Resource Management Act 1991, the
submissions and the staff report. It was submitted that the greenhouses would continue to be
utilized and the balance of the site was grassed reflecting the site's reduced potential as a
productive unit. Mr Collier addressed adjacent land use activities and the degree of land
fragmentation that exists in the area.



He concludes that development in the manner proposed is suitable for this location, the site's
productive potential is already compromised and the proposal is not contrary to the
objectives and policies of the Plan. In addition, contrary to the planner's recommendation
and subsequent to the additional evidence presented to the Committee, there are no effects
arising from the activity.

Hearing of Submitters

Mr Birch read his tabled submission and noted that as far as Smartgrowth was concerned
locally this was accepted as a blueprint for the future and beyond what had been the planning
processes of the past and should be taken into account in this case. They did not want to see
development contrary to the long term plan. They did not contest that in the long term there

may be a need for such a facility but there was a question about the location.

Mr Blair Francis tabled and read a further submission and noted he was speaking on behalf of
Mr Peerless as well. His concerns related to the 'gateway’' to Omokoroa, the activity should
be located within an industrial zoned area, reverse sensitivity spraying issues and the long

term sustainability of the facility.

Mr Kehoe stated his submission was on the basis that he was the neighbouring property on
two boundaries. He submitted that the proposal was not appropriate for a Rural H zone. He
advised that he had originally considered a similar proposal and had consulted with
neighbours, and there had been so much opposition that he and his wife had decided to leave
the idea until some zone suitable land was available. In further submissions he noted the
following; an income could be generated from the land by growing flowers as an example, as
the land was very productive. He was concerned that if a storage unit was built there would
be flooding on his land if soak holes were not a sufficient solution. In relation to boundaries
the southwestern shelter belt was in his property and if he decided to remove the shelter belt
or was advised to do so to improve the productivity of his land he would. In summary the

traffic, noise and visual effects were not appropriate in a rural zone.

Mr Bruning tabled and read a further submission. He stated that he understood the difference
between statutory and non-statutory processes but that Smartgrowth was a contract between
TCC, Western Bay of Plenty District Council. Environment Bay of Plenty and tangata whenua
and a number of statutory documents would arise from it including the Regional Policy
Statement from Environment Bay of Plenty currently being considered under RMA processes.

The current site was zoned Rural H and other activities using it as such should not be
compromised (such as spraying activities) by developments such as this. He said there was
industrial and commercial land at Te Puna that could cater for this kind of facility at the
moment. To put a facility like this in a rural area was a conflict. His concern was that if the
application was granted it would compromise planning being done in the area. Currently
there were about 15 entranceways on the road. In stage one there would be no subdivision
off Omokoroa Road, and should this property subdivide it would have to have an alternative
entrance. The effects could be mitigated but the effect of this activity going out onto an

arterial route was more than minor.

Staff Comment

e Mr Croad was invited to speak and read his submission included in the agenda as an
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attachment to the planner's report. Mr Croad tabled an indicative programme for the Bay of
Plenty Regional Council Plan Change No. 2 - Regional Policy Statement (Growth
Management). In response to questions Mr Croad advised as follows:

As to how important this particular application was in terms of the overall situation it
would depend how much weight the Committee could give to matters other than the rules

in the District Plan.

Issues of design principles, good urban design, and preservation of the gateway/tree lined



boulevard to the future growth node of Omokoroa needed to be considered.

The current programme for Omokoroa Structure Plan 2 would see industrial land being
available by 2008 after a fully consulted structure plan had gone through all the required
statutory processes, and this would not be in conflict with the Regional Policy Statement.
The dates arising from the regional policy statement were indicative only.

In his professional opinion the Committee should not grant this application until all the
other planning processes were completed provided it was able to give weight to the
SmartGrowth, regional policy statements and developing Structure planning underway.

The Chairperson requested that the Consents Manager distribute at this time the legal opinion
regarding weight which could be given to Smartgrowth strategies, the Regional Policy Statement
and the developing Omokoroa Stage 2 Structure Plan.

The Chairperson then requested Mr Skellern to summarise his views having heard all the
submissions. Mr Skellern read his summary of the hearing and his recommendations, and he
reiterated that he did not support the application. However, he accepted that it passed one leg of
the gateway tests but the objectives and policies of a Rural H zone applied and the Committee
could determine weight in terms of Section 104(c) but it was up to the Committee to decide how
much weight was given. In terms of legal weight the RPS (Plan Change 2) would take precedence
over the proposed Omokoroa Structure Plan Stage 2 and he was not taking the Structure Plan into

account in his recommendation.

Right of Replv

Ms Kate Barry-Piceno was invited to exercise her right of reply and tabled updated proposed
conditions of consents and made the following additional statements:

e Legal issues and opinions - regarding the RPS this application was considered not to be
inconsistent with the RPS and the applicant supported the RPS being given some weight.

« Inrelation to the proposed Structure Plan (Stage 2) - it was not at this point a notified Plan
Change, and the Committee must be cautious before it gave any weight to documents which
had not gone through any statutory processes as at this stage they were irrelevant.

. Even documents under discussion for Omokoroa reflective of Smartgrowth showed business
and industrial growth in the front entry of the peninsula closest to the state highway.

. The traffic volumes had been assessed by Mr Harris as having no more than minor effects.

« Noting Mr Cooney's legal opinion and the key elements she was in agreement with and
caution should be exercised in terms of non-statutory documents. The one document that
the Committee and the public could rely on in this case was the District Plan.

* Under non-complying activities the District Plan allowed consideration of non-complying
activities.

. The site was well screened from the road, had safe access, and screening on site took it away
from being a non-complying activity.

e Evidence for the application was that it was adjacent and across the road from commercial
activities, close to the state highway, and commercial activity was anticipated for this area of
Omokoroa.

e Referencing the proposal for future decommissioning and the issue of relevance of storage
sheds if the area should become residential, market forces would force the change to a
residential zone. Storage was an ideal transitional stage, and the Committee could create
limited land use consent however no less than 25 years would be realistic.

Main Findings of Fact

Section 104D of the Resource Management Act 1991 has particular restrictions for non-complying
activities. A consent authority may grant a resource consent for a non-complying activity only if it
is satisfied that either the adverse effects of the activity on the environment (other than any effect
to which section 104(3)(b) applies) will be minor; or the application is for an activity that will not be
contrary to the objectives and policies of any relevant plans.
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For the reasons described below, the Committee has considered that the adverse effects on the
environment with regards to traffic, access, visual amenity, landscaping, lighting, noise,
stormwater runoff and signage will be minor. The Committee has also assessed the application
against the relevant objectives and policies of the District Plan and has concluded that the

application is not contrary to them. The Committee is satisfied that that the application passes the
Section 104D test under both limbs.

The Committee must make a substantive decision on the application in accordance with Section
104 of the Resource Management Act 1991. Section 104 is subject to Part 11. The following

assessment is relevant to both Section 104D and Section 104 matters.

In considering Part 11 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the committee considered that
Section 7(a) and (c) were relevant to the proposal. The committee considered that the proposal
was not contrary to Section 7 as the proposal was an efficient use and development of the natural
and physical resource and ensured the maintenance and enhancement of amenity values. The
design and location of the building were generally low in scale, was to be painted a recessive
colour and well screened from Omokoroa Road and neighbouring sites.

The Committee considered the Regional Policy Statement, Smart Growth and the Omokoroa Stage
2 Structure Plan study. Following release of Council's legal opinion to the Committee, it was
agreed that there could be some weight given to the RPS and SmartGrowth strategies however,
the Committee concurred that there could be little weight given to the Stage 2 study, which at this
stage was merely that and had not progressed to stage where notification had been made and

submissions sought.

The committee noted that by limiting the life of the consent could allow the facility operation to be
revisited in the future. Whilst the imposition of review conditions could be imposed to deal with
any effects that may arise from the operation of the facility, it was determined by the Committee
that a ceiling be placed on the activity such that at the predetermined time, the applicant would
need to reapply and the assessment at that time could have regard to the operative and/or
proposed Plan requirements in place at that time and that of other strategic and policy

documentation.

Further, the Objectives and Policies of the Rural Zone were considered. Due to the scale and type
of commercial nature of the activity within the Rural H zone, the Committee considered that the
Objectives and Polices were not compromised in this instance. It was determined by the
Committee that the proposed use is an efficient use whereby the Plan provides for a wide range of
activities provided that such activities do not constrain rural activities nor lead to the potential for

conflict with rural activities.

The Committee identified the cumulative effect and potential effect of such development in an area
where a study was underway to establish appropriate future development in a growth area. The
Committee considered the legal advice and the weighting afforded to the strategic planning

documents.

The Committee considers that the loss of Rural H land in this instance would not have an adverse
effect on the social and economic needs of the rural community. The Committee accepted that the
site was not significant in size, however, the loss of land arising from further subdivision would
have a greater impact than the proposal before them. Residual land was available for a secondary

horticultural operation to occur should the owners desire. It noted further that there were other

non-rural activities in the area.

In considering the parking on the site, the Committee concluded that as the proposed development
provided 22 carparking spaces more than was required and adequately met the District Plan.

The Committee accepted the amended proposal as presented to them at the hearing that the
number of proposed vehicle crossings from Omokoroa Road be reduced from two to one. The
Committee were satisfied that the access, once upgraded (an offer from the applicant) and with the

clear sightlines available in both directions, an 80km/hr speedlimit, and on-site manoeuvring
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remote from the main crossing, would ensure there were no adverse effects arising from the
access to and from the facility. It was accepted by the Committee that the number of traffic
movements likely to occur from the site, whilst not clearly defined in evidence, would,

nonetheless, be insignificant on the road network.

Council notes that the financial contribution will mitigate any effects of the proposed activity on
Council's, including roading. Contributions will be charged at the time the activity commences or
at the time a building consent is issued for the activity in accordance with Rule 6.3.2(e).

The Committee considered the design of the proposal and the concerns of the submitters in that
respect. It was considered that the building was of considerably less bulk than could be built
within the bulk and location requirements for the zone, and that the applicant had endeavoured to
design a building that presented a low level single storey mass, not readily apparent from the main
road or neighbouring sites and appropriately screened and painted, would not adversely impact on

the visual amenity of neighbouring sites.

Overall, the Committee is satisfied that the development will only have a minor effect on the
environment and has determined that the application is not contrary with the Objectives and
Policies of the District Plan, therefore both limbs of the "gateway test" of s.1040 of the Act have
been met. The proposed 80 unit storage facility can therefore be granted subject to conditions in
accordance with Section 104 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

ADVICE NOTES:

1. For health reasons the NZ Building Code requires the water supply to new dwellings to be safe for
drinking. Water taken from a Council watermain is of acceptable quality. Where the water supply
is to be taken from any other source the Council will require evidence that the water meets the
drinking water standards before a code compliance certificate is issued for any new building
consent. This is because most other water sources are known to be below the required standard
and will require some form of treatment. The Council will accept water achieving the quality set
out in the publication 'Drinking- Water Standards for New Zealand 2000 (DWSNZ 2000)' as meeting

the minimum standard.

2 A building consent will be required for any subsequent building work including stormwater and

effluent disposal systems.

3 Archaeological sites are historic places as defined by the Historic Places Act 1993, and all
archaeological sites are protected under the provisions of that Act. Any activity, which impacts on
an archaeological site, requires the prior permission of the Historic Places Trust. If any
archaeological site is uncovered during development then work must stop until the site can be
assessed by a qualified archaeologist and an authority to modify, damage or destroy the site

applied for under either Section 11 or 12 of the Act.

4 Please find attached an information sheet regarding Regional Plans. Any enquiries relating to

these matters may be referred directly to Environment Bay of Plenty.

5 The consent holder shall notify Council, in writing, of their intention to begin works prior to
commencement. Such notification shall be sent to the Council (Compliance Monitoring Team:
fax: 07 577 9820) and include the following details:

* name and telephone number of the project manager and site owner
- site address to which the consent relates
e activity to which the consent relates

e expected duration of works.

By notifying Council of the intended start date this will enable cost effective monitoring to take
place. The consent holder is advised that additional visits and administration required by

rpc:rpe:2671)21
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Council officers to determine compliance with consent conditions will be charged to the consent

holder on an actual and reasonable basis.

Full compliance with the conditions of consent is necessary to carry out the activity to which this
consent relates. Your progress towards satisfying the conditions of consent will be monitored by
Compliance Team Staff and failure to meet these conditions may result in enforcement action
being taken in accordance with Council's Monitoring Compliance and Enforcement Strategy. This
may involve the issuing of an Infringement Notice (instant fine) and/or a monitoring fee.

6 The consent holder should note that all sites associated with human activity prior to 1900 are
protected under the Historic Places Act 1993 regardless of whether or not the sites are recorded
or registered or resource or building consent has been granted. If the consent holder wishes to
destroy or modify any archaeological site, an authority must be obtained from the Historic Places

Trust in accordance with the Historic Places Act 1993 prior to any work being carried out.

If you wish to appeal against Council's decision or any part of it, you have 15 working days from the date
on which this decision is deemed to have reached you to lodge an appeal with the Environment Court,
PO Box 7147, Wellesley Street, Auckland. Advice from a solicitor is recommended for any person

considering lodging an appeal.

Yours faithfully

Rachel Edwards

Secretary Regulatory

Email: rachel.edwards@wbopdc.govt.nz

rpc:rpc:2671)21



Name
G & D Hansard
425 Omokoroa Road

RD2

Tauranga

N Bruning

1245 sH2

RD2

Omokoroa

J & M Brietler

427 Omokoroa Beach Road

RD2

Tauranga

W Galloway
94A Omokoroa Road

Omokoroa
Tauranga

J Connell

404 Omokoroa Road
RD2

Tauranga

B & P Francis

29 Linksview Drive
RD2

Omokoroa

G & J Birch

467 Omokoroa Road
RD2

Tauranga

W Pearless

467 Omokoroa Road
RD2

Tauranga

MA Bradley &BF Haseltine
225 Omokoroa Road

RD2

Tauranga
P Donald

27 Kayelene Place
RD2

Omokoroa

F Guinness

492 Omokoroa Road
RD2

Omokoroa

M & S Smith

467 Omokoroa Road

RD2

Tauranga



Name
M & H Kehoe
476 Omokoroa Road

RD2

Tauranga

A & M Ellingham
47 Kayelene Place
RD2

Tauranga

D & S Carswell Family Trust
241 Omokoroa Road

RD2

Tauranga

J Ramsay & J Hunt
429A Omokoroa Road

RD2

Tauranga
W Murphy

36 Links View Drive

Omokoroa

R & G Francis

30 Harbour View Road

Omokoroa

New Zealand Historic Places Trust
P O Box 13339

Tauranga
R & J Kivell

32 Margaret Place

Omokoroa

P Corston & M Hartigan
468 Omokoroa Road
Omokoroa

J & M Brietler

427 Omokoroa Beach Road

RD2

Tauranga

Connell Wagner Ltd
P 0 Box 2292

Tauranga
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Western Bay of Plenty District Council

Policy, Planning & Regulatory Services

Application for Resource Consent - Non-Notified -M&R Jacobs

Delegated Authority

Recommendation:

@

(b)

©)

(d)

THAT pursuant to sections 95A(2)(a) and 95D of the Resource Management Act
1991, the Western Bay of Plenty District Council resolves that the adverse effects of
the proposal will be no more than minor and the application need not be publicly
notified; and

THAT the Western Bay of Plenty District Council is satisfied after taking into due
consideration the requirements of sections 95E and 95F of the Resource Management
Act 1991 that there are no persons or order holders affected by the activity, and the
land is not affected by Statutory Acknowledgment, and therefore limited notification
in accordance with section 958 of the Resource Management Act 1991 is not
required; and

THAT the Western Bay of Plenty District Council is satisfied that no special
circumstances exist that require notification of this consent application in accordance
with section 95A (4) of the Resource Management Act 1991; and

THAT pursuant to sections 104, 1048, and 108 of the Resource Management Act
1991 the Western Bay of Plenty District Council grant consent to the application by M
& R Jacobs for a land use consent being a discretionary activity to establish and
operate a childcare facility to cater for a maximum of 45 children and 8 FTE staff, at
7 Prole Road, Omokoroa, legally described as Pt Lot 1 DPS 11439, subject to the
following conditions:

General

1. THAT the activity be carried out in accordance with the application and
additional information submitted, except where modified by any conditions of
this consent, and the following documents:

The revised plan entitled "Site Plan" as prepared by Davisata, job number
16/RMJ, dated 10/03/2017.

2. THAT the Council may under section 128 of the Resource Management Act
1991 at 6 months of the childcare centre becoming operational and any time

thereafter should traffic effects become evident to serve notice of its intention

to review the conditions of consent for the purpose of:

- Reviewing any potential traffic safety effects on the neighbour's access and
within the traffic network; and

- Amending or adding conditions to address any further effects on the traffic

network.



3. THAT the childcare centre is restricted to a maximum of 45 student's onsite at

any one time.

4. THAT the operating hours of the activity be limited to the following:
- 7.30am to 6.00pm, Monday to Friday (excluding public holidays)

5. THAT the noise from the activity shall not exceed the following noise limits at
any point within the notional boundary of any dwelling surrounding the
proposed site that has not provided their written approval:

Time Period . Sound Level Not to be Exceeded
Day Hours Leg Lmax

Monday to Saturday 7am to 10pm 50dBA N/A

Sunday 7am to 6pm 50DBA N/A

At all other times and on public holidays 40dBA 65dBA
Signaqge

6. THAT only one "low intensity sign" as defined by the Operative District Plan
with a maximum cumulative area of 3mz used for the purposes of advertising
the childcare centre shall be erected on the site, and the content shall be

limited to the consented activity.

Roadinq

7. THAT the existing vehicle entrance be upgraded with appropriate maintenance
works to be completed including pothole repairs, resealing and reshaping of
table drains so as to be in accordance with Council's Standard Specification
Drawing No's W436 and W437 Diagram C except the width at the boundary

shall be a minimum of 5.4m

8. THAT all works within the road reserve including vegetation removal shall be
undertaken to provide complying sight distances from the existing vehicle
entrance in accordance with Council's Standard Specification Drawing No W415.
That the vegetation growing on the embankment to the north of the existing
vehicle entrance shall be permanently removed, and replaced with grass to
provide erosion protection.

9. THAT a minimum of 15 permanent car parks, access roads and manoeuvring
areas be constructed to the pre-approved design with 130mm minimum
compacted GAP 40 basecourse, two coat chip seal, pavement marking and that
provision be made for the disposal of stormwater via an approved outlet. That

each park be specifically marked in accordance with Council's Development
Code.

10. THAT with the appropriate engineering inspection fee, the consent holder's
representative submit to the Chief Executive Officer or duly authorised officer
for prior approval, construction drawings, specifications and calculations
covering the proposed car parking, manoeuvring areas and stromwater
disposal.



11. THAT prior to the activity becoming operational, the work required by
conditions 8-10 shall be supervised and certified as complete in accordance in
accordance with Council's Standard Specification and to the satisfaction of the
Chief Executive Officer or duly authorised officer by the applicants
representative being a suitably qualified land surveyor or chartered professional
engineer (refer Section 12.4.21.1 of Council's District Plan).

12. THAT the car parking area is used solely for the purpose of parking vehicles,
and that parking spaces are not occupied by any other materials, rubbish or
rubbish/recycling bins.

13. THAT the car parking area is not used as play space, and that the car parking
spaces must be available for use as a car park during the hours of operation.

14. THAT'no parking' road markings be painted on the road outside the property
extending from the intersection of Omokoroa Road to the northern property
boundary.

15. THAT if parking is not contained onsite, and berm parking occurs, the applicant
would be responsible for repairing any damage done to the berm and to fund
the installation of bollards if necessary.

16. THAT the stacked staff car parking spaces be clearly defined either by a sign, or
permanent markings painted on the ground.

Services

17. THAT in conjunction with an application for a Building Consent, the applicant
shall have an OSET report prepared, and that any upgrades required to
wastewater system be constructed in accordance with the findings of the OSET

report.

18. THAT the consent holder shall pay to Council a water supply DIF - Central 1.3 x
HHE (1.3 x $3,873 = $5031.43).

19. THAT with regard to condition (18), the financial contribution calculated in
accordance with the provisions of the Operative District Plan, shall be paid in
full within two years of the date of commencement of the consent, provided
that:

Any financial contribution which is not paid in full within two years from
the date of commencement of the consent shall be adjusted so that the
amount of the financial contribution required by the resource consent shall
be the amount calculated in accordance with the relevant formulae using
the updated inputs to those formulae as set out in Council's Annual Plan

current at the date of payment.

Any financial contribution not paid within two years from the date of
commencement of the resource consent shall be paid prior to the issue of
a Certificate under Section 224(c) of the Resource Management Act 1991,
subject to the adjustments referred to in sub-paragraph (a) herein.

REASONS FOR DECISION:

1. The operative date of the Operative District Plan 2012 was 18 June 2012 and all
appeals have been resolved. The Council has however notified several plan changes.
Many of these plan changes have already been made operative. For those current
plan changes which have not been made operative, any provisions which have not



been appealed, or where any appeals have been resolved, or where no submission
has been received in opposition, have been treated as if they were operative in
accordance with Section 86F of the Resource Management Act 1991. Those current
plans changes where a submission in opposition or appeal has been lodged, but not
determined or resolved, have been considered but are found to have no relevance to
this application.

2. Growth in the District needs to be supported by infrastructure provided at appropriate
levels of service. Financial contributions from development are imposed to mitigate
potential adverse effects on the environment. Financial contributions are payable in

relation to (INSERT THE ACTIVITY) and have been applied in accordance with
Section 11 - Financial Contributions of the District Plan.

Proposal

3. This consent decision relates to the proposal made by M&R Jacobs to establish and
operate a childcare centre which is defined as an "education facility" under the
Operative District Plan.

4. The site is located in the Future Urban Zone, and comprises of 1,450mz. The site is
generally fiat at the southern end, with a gradual slope at the northern end of the
site. The proposal includes the conversion of the existing dwelling and garage into
the childcare centre. The proposal will cater for a maximum of 45 children, with 8 full

time staff members.

5. The site is subject to a subdivision consent (SB11808), which has been approved by
the Western Bay of Plenty District Council and is in the process of being finalised for
title. The subdivision consent was approved on 5/10/2015.

6. Access to the site will be gained from the properties direct frontage on Prole Road.
Prole Road is currently awaiting upgrades which are likely to begin in the summer
eatthworks season starting October of 2017 and are expected to take 12 months to
complete. The road will be lowered by 1 metre for a length of 100 metres beginning
at the intersection with Omokoroa Road, which will result in the entrance into the site
being lowered by 600-700mm. The applicant provided a traffic assessment that
indicates the childcare facility is expected to generate 185 vehicle movements per
day.

7. The activity will utilise the water connection from the existing dwelling. A financial
contribution condition has been imposed for the increase in expected water usage by
the proposed activity.

8. Stormwater is proposed to be disposed of onsite through the existing stormwater

disposal system.

9. No design for a wastewater system was provided in the resource consent application,
however following further information received from the applicant, and discussions
with Council's Development Engineer it was considered appropriate that a condition
of consent be included which requires the applicant to provide an OSET report at
time of the Building Consent Application, and that the future system will be designed
in accordance with OSET requirement. It is noted that the OSET report is the
minimum information requirement from Bay of Plenty Regional Council to be provided
alongside resource consent applications.

10. The applicant proposes to erect a sign to advertise the childcare centre on the south
east corner of the site. The proposed sign will have an area of 3m; and will have a

maximum height of 3 metres.
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12.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

Activity Status
Activity

In accordance with Rule 15.3.4(d) the District Plan provides for education facilities for
more than four persons (excluding staff) in future growth areas as a discretionary

activity.
Buildings

Rule 15.4.1(c)(i) requires that all buildings are setback a minimum of 5 metres from
boundaries. In this instance the existing dwelling can comply with the setback

requirements.

Parking

Rule 48.4.11 the District Plan allows staked parking for residential activities, exclusive
of the matters listed in Rule 48.4.9. In this case, the applicant has proposed that the
staff parking areas are provided for by way of staked parks. Therefore the parking
arrangements and layout are unable to comply with both Rules 48.4.9 and 48.4.11,
and is required to be assessed as a restricted discretionary activity.

Access

Rule 48.4.3(b) the District Plan requires entrances are located in a position to provide
visibility for motorists entering and exiting a property. In this case, the application is
unable to provide the required sight distances to the north of the site. There are
significant road improvement works planned for Prole Road directly outside the
subject site, and these works include removal of the vegetation and bank trimming
within the road reserve which will improve the sight distances in this direction.
However, these works are not set to begin until the summer earthworks season of
2017/18. At the completion of this consent decision the proposal will not be able to
provide the required sight distances until these works are completed. The traffic
assessment provided with the consent application identifies the proposal is unable to
provide the required sight distances to the north for vehicles exiting the site.
Therefore the application is required to be assessed as a restricted discretionary
activity.

Noise and Vibration

In accordance with Rule 4C.1.3.2(a) activities in Future Urban Zones are to be
conducted as to ensure that noise does not exceed the specified noise limits within
the stated timeframes. The noise limits may be exceeded where written approval has
been provided by all owners and occupiers of the properties affected by the non-
compliance. In this case, written approval of the neighbouring properties at 452
Omokoroa Road, and from 7 and 12 Prole Road has been provided. Therefore, the
effects of the noise on the owners/occupiers of these properties has been
disregarded.

The applicant has supplied an acoustic assessment prepared by Marshal Day
Acoustics which concludes that the proposal can comply with the noise limits required
in the District Plan for properties in the Future Urban Zone.

Signs

Rule 4D.3.1.1 provides for 'low intensity signs' in the Future Urban Zone:

(a) In conjunction with Permitted Activities
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

a. Signs up to a maximum cumulative area of 3nf per lot for the
purposes of advertising services offered.

The application proposes to erect a sign with a dimension of 1.5 metres by 1.5
metres, set at a maximum height of 3 metres. The sign will be erected in the south
eastern corner of the property next to the entrance of the carpark. Therefore the
signage proposed by this application is consistent with the permitted activity
performance standards.

The application has been assessed against the Resource Management (National
Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect
Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NESCS). There are no identified HAIL activities
listed on the site, and the portion of the site the application relates to has been used
exclusively for residential purposes. Therefore, the site is not considered a piece of
land under clause 5(7) under the NESCS. The proposal has been assessed against the
NESCS, and there is no evidence of HAIL activities being undertaken on the site.
Therefore, the proposal is considered a permitted activity under the NESCS.

Summary

Overall, the proposal is required to be assessed as discretionary activity.

Notification

Assessment of Effects on the Environment
Visual Amenity

The proposed childcare centre will utilise the existing dwelling onsite, and will be
fitted out to meet the needs of the facility. The dwelling complies with the height and
yard-setback requirements in the District Plan. There are no proposed changes to the
exterior of the existing dwelling.

The proposed car parking area will be located in the driveway area of the existing
dwelling, and will utilise the existing vehicle access point. The car parking will be
provided for in the front yard area, and landscaping has been provided by way of
hedge planting along the Prole Road boundary. The landscaping will provide
screening from views from Prole Road

There is existing well-established planting along the boundary with Prole Road within
the road reserve. However, the upgrades and lowering of the carriageway of Prole
Road will remove the majority of the vegetation in the road reserve.

The application proposes to erect a 1.8 metre boundary fence around the outdoor
areas for the children on the property. Landscaping has been proposed along the
eastern road boundary to plant a series of trees, bushes, and hedges to providing
screening to Prole Road. A combination of the existing and proposed planting will

mitigate the visual effects of the proposed childcare facility when viewed from Prole
Road.

Furthermore, all of the adjoining landowners at 452 Omokoroa Road, and 7 and 12
Prole Road have provided their written approval to the proposal and accordingly the
visual effects on these properties can be disregarded. There are no other parties
considered to be affected by this proposal that have not provided their written
approval.

The sign will be located on the south eastern corner of the property, and will have a
maximum area of 3mz, which is permitted by the District Plan for the Future Urban

Zone.
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33.

34.

35.

36.

In consideration to the above, and subject to the conditions relating to compliance
with the landscape plans, any adverse visual and amenity effects will be less than

minor.

Noise Effects

The proposed childcare centre will be located in the Future Urban Zone, and even
though the density of the neighbouring properties is low, there is potential for
adverse noise effects on the surrounding neighbours.

The noise generated by the facility will occur during daytime hours, Monday - Friday
between the hours of 0730 and 1800 which is consistent with normal working hours.

The acoustic assessment prepared by Marshall Acoustics advises that the proposed
noise produced by the childcare centre and the generation of additional traffic along
Prole Road will comply with the District Plans noise limits.

The adjoining properties located at 452 Omokoroa Road, and 7 and 12 Prole Road
have provided their written approval to the proposal. Therefore, the effects on these
properties can be disregarded. There are no other parties considered to be affected
by this proposal that have not provided their written approval. There are no other
dwellings located close to the childcare centre that could be considered adversely
affected by noise.

Council is of the opinion that the noise generated by the proposed activity will not
adversely affect the character of the Future Urban Environment. When considering
the proposed hours of operation, any noise effects created by the activity will not be
at an unreasonable level. In summary any noise effects will be less than minor.

Access and Traffic Effects

Access to the site will be provided for by way of the existing vehicle crossing off Prole
Road.

Omokoroa Road is currently subject to a realignment and lowering construction works
to improve access onto the Omokoroa Peninsula. As part of the upgrade works Prole
Road will be lowered by approximately 1 metre for a length of 100 metres, beginning
at the Omokoroa Road intersection. The works along Prole Road wiill result in the
vegetation in the road reserve outside the subject site being removed, and the bank
being lowered. The carriageway is also proposed to be widened from 6.5 metres to a
width of 7 metres. The works proposed along Prole Road are not set begin until the
2017/18 earthworks season, and are expected to take a year to complete.

The proposed activity will increase the number of vehicle movements to and from the
site, the applicant has provided a traffic assessment prepared by Harrison Transport.
The traffic assessment identifies the activity is likely to generate 185 additional
vehicles a day, with traffic generation of 63 veh/h in the mornings and 36 veh/h in
the evenings.

The applicant has provided a Transportation Assessment Report as part of the
application which concludes that:

" While the proposed carriageway width is marginally less than that specified in the
Austroads Guide, this is not expected to significantly affect the capacity of the road.
It is therefore assessed that the proposed reconstruction of Omokoroa Road will
provide an appropriate carriageway width to accommodate the expected traffic

volumed-'.



37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

a42.

43.

The manoeuvring into and out of the proposed car parking spaces have been
designed in accordance with Council's Development Code Drawing W460 (parking
dimensions). Council's Development Engineer has no concerns in relation to onsite
manoeuvring.

The applicant has proposed to provide stacked car parking for the staff car parks
(numbered 11-15). Rule 48.4.11 of the District Plan states that:

"Council shall accept stacked parking only in the case of dwellings provided that the
stacking area is exclusive of all those matters listed in 48.4.9".

Stacked parking in this case is considered appropriate as the stacked spaces will be
designated staff car parks. It can be reasonably expected that the staff will arrive
onsite before any parents or care givers, and that the stacked spaces will be occupied
when parents and care givers begin dropping off their children.

Rule 48.4.7 requires that the applicant provides a total of 10 car parking spaces, one
for each staff member (being a total of 8 car parking spaces) and a further 2 car
parking spaces for visitors. The applicant proposes to provide a total of 15 car
parking spaces, 5 of which are stacked parks reserved for staff and one reserved as a
mobility parking space. An assessment provided by Westlink identified that parking
duration at a childcare centre is typically 6-8 minutes, and that the parking spaces
proposed in this application should be sufficient to accommodate the parking
requirements at peak times.

The risk to Council is that if the onsite parking provision is insufficient it will result in
on street parking along Prole Road, which could lead to increased safety concerns
and Council having to undertake remedial works to repair berms and clean mud from
the roads. Accordingly, a review condition has been included to ensure that parking
spaces are only occupied by vehicles and are available for parking.

Council's Development Engineers identified with the applicant prior to lodging the
consent that providing "in and out" parking arrangement would be beneficial for
vehicles entering and exiting the site. The concern in this case is that having to
reverse out of parking spots will discourage people using them at peak times, and
that instead they will park on the road reserve and make U-turns along Prole Road.
The topography of the site and proposed upgrades to Prole Road will hinder the sites
ability to provide the in and out parking arrangement. As such as condition of
consent has been provided requiring that no stopping parking lines be painted along
Prole Road from the intersection with Omokoroa Road to the end of the subject site.

The applicant provided and assessment of the activity and the site against the NESCS
in order to identify if the site was considered as 'piece of land' under the NESCS. The
assessment identified there are two HAIL sites, WBOP_371 to the east and
WBOP_384 to the north of the site. The HAIL activity for these sites is listed for
"persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sports turf, market gardens,
orchards, glass houses or spray sheds". A further review of the historical aerial
photographs on the District and Regional Council map viewer did not indicate the site
has been used for any HAIL activities.

Affected Parties

Taking into consideration that the written approvals from the neighbouring properties
at 7 & 12 Prole Road, and 452 Omokoroa Road have been provided with the resource
consent application, and the proposed mitigation measures discussed above, it is
considered that any visual, noise and traffic and parking effects will be less than

minor.
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49.
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52.

Taking into account the nature of the activity and the reasons discussed in the
decision above, it is considered that there are no other affected parties.

Notification Summary

Accordingly, it is considered that this proposal meets the tests of 95A-95E and can be
processed without notification, and without any requirement for further written
approvals or service of the application on any other third parties.

For the reasons stated above, it is considered that pursuant to sections 95A-95E, this

application should be processed on a non-notified basis as:

= In accordance with section 95D, the adverse effects of the proposal are
considered to be less than minor;

* In accordance with 95E, no persons may be adversely affected by the proposal
other than those who have provided their written approval; and

* In accordance with section 95A(4), there are no special circumstances which

warrant notification.
Section 104 Assessment
The relevant matters for consideration under Section 104 are as follows:
Assessment Criteria
As a discretionary activity, the Council his not restricted to any particular matter.
Objectives and Policies
The relevant objectives and policies of the District Plan are as follows:

15.2.1 Objectives - Future Urban

1. The amenity of the Omokoroa Peninsula is not compromised by inappropriate
development.

2. Minimisation of the potential for incompatibilities between activities.

5. Development of the Omokoroa Peninsula which does not compromise the potential

for urban development.

15.2.2 Policies

1. Development of the Omokoroa Peninsula should not have effects which are
incompatible with the amenity values of the environment in which they are

situated.

2. Limitations on development will be imposed to minimise conflicts between activities.

The proposed childcare centre on the subject site is considered an efficient use of the
property, and will aide in improving the amenity of the Omokoroa Peninsula. The
subject site is located on a local road and connects onto Omokoroa Road. The
childcare centre is located within a strategic location to connect onto the wider traffic
network. Additionally, the upgrades to Omokoroa road will provide pedestrian and
cycling connections to the site which will allow for alternate means of transportation

to be taken.

An acoustic assessment produced by Marshal Day Acoustics, submitted with the
application concludes that the proposal can comply with the noise limits required in

the District Plan for properties in the Future Urban Zone.

For the reasons discussed above, it is considered that the proposal is consistent with
the relevant Future Urban Zone objectives and policies contained within the District

Plan.

48.2.1 Objectives - Transportation, Access, Parking & Loading
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1. To provide an integrated, efficient, safe and sustainable transportation network that
supports the social and economic wellbeing, and land use pattern of the sub-region
as defined in this District Plan and that maintains or enhances the regional strategic

linkages.

2. To provide for more efficient land use, development and subdivision of existing
areas in a way that recognises and integrates with the functions of different road
types, transport modes and the defined transportation network.

3. To encourage the use and development of alternative modes of transport including,
but not limited to, public transport, cycling, walking and other non-vehicular forms
of transport that provide for an integrated, efficient, safe and sustainable transport

network.

48.2.2 Policies

2. To avoid, remedy or mitigate the adverse effects of land use, development and
subdivision on the safety, efficiency, sustainability and capacity of the transportation

network.

3. To manage the land use, development and subdivision of areas to achieve
compatibility with the roads they front and the wider transportation network, with
particular regard to the potential effects on that network, including, but not limited
to, the safe and efficient provision of site access at the local level and intersections
within the wider network and the effects of reverse sensitivity experienced between
the operation and use of the transportation network and the establishment of
adjacent land uses.

5. To recognise and provide for network wide effects of land use change on transport
networks by assessing the effects of land use change across the networks affected.

6. To recognise and provide for the function of each road as described in the road
hierarchy, and provide for the efficient use of that road type, by managing the
intensity and form of land use, development and subdivision that impact on these

roads.

7. To encourage the efficient use of land particularly in identified land use zones to
reduce the potential impacts on the transportation network.

10. The access, parking and loading effects of activities on the transportation network
shall be avoided, remedied or mitigated with particular regard given to the level of

service the road provides within the District's roading hierarchy.

11. Activities should be established and operate in a manner which ensures safe and
effective on-site and off-site vehicle parking, manoeuvring and access and

pedestrian access.

The site will be accessed from the existing vehicle crossing off Prole Road, which is
subject to future upgrades. The access point to the site will be upgraded as a part of
these works, and will be formed and constructed in accordance with Councils

standards.

The proposed car parking can comply with the requirements of the District Plan and
is considered practical to cater for staff and visitors associated with the proposed

activity.

The Transportation Assessment provided as part of the application advises that traffic
resulting from the development is able to be accommodated within the wider
transportation network and the existing Omokoroa Road roading network.

For the reasons discussed above, it is considered that the proposal is consistent with

the relevant transportation objectives and policies of the District Plan.
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4C.1.2.1 Objective - Amenity

An environment free of unreasonable noise in accordance with the character

and amenity of the zone within which the noise is generated and received.

4C.1.2.2 Policies - Amenity

1. Ensure activities do not generate noise levels inconsistent with the character

and amenity of the zone in which the generated noise is received.

2. Exempt from the maximum permitted noise level requirements are those
activities which are an integral part of accepted management practices of
activities associated with production land in rural areas as well as other
activities clearly of a temporary nature (e.g. construction works, military

training exercises).

3. Have regard to any relevant New Zealand standards, guidelines, or codes of
practice in the assessment of applications for resource consents.

Noise generated by the childcare centre will occur during daytime hours, Monday -
Friday between the hours of 0730-1800 which is consistent with the normal working

hours of business.

The proposed fencing and landscaping around the outdoor areas for the childcare
centre along with the hours of operation will ensure that the noise generated by this

proposal will not be at an unreasonable level.

Overall, for the reasons discussed above and in the decision, it is considered that the
proposal is appropriate for the surrounding environment and is consistent with the
objectives and policies in the District Plan that relate to Amenity and the Future

Urban Zone.

Actual or Potential Effects on the Environment

Visual Amenity

The proposed childcare centre will utilise the existing dwelling and the internal
components of the building will be retrofitted to meet the requirements to operate a
childcare centre, no changes are proposed to the external structure of the existing
dwelling. The proposal includes a 1.8 high fence around the boundaries and

landscaping along the Prole Road boundary.

Taking into consideration that the site will be screened from Prole Road by a
combination of fencing and landscaping, any visual effects of the proposal are

considered to be less than minor.
Noise Effects

The applicant has proposed to undertaking landscaping and fencing around the
property as mitigation to lessen any potential adverse noise effects arising from the

operation of the childcare centre.

Condition (3) of the resource consent decision requires that the activity complies with
the permitted noise standards at any point within the boundary of any property
within a Future Urban Zone where approval has not been obtained. This is to ensure
any effect on any other properties in the Future Urban Zone do not exceed the
permitted activity standards. In addition, condition (2) controls the hours of operation

to preserve the amenity of the surrounding property owners.

Overall, the noise generated by the proposed activity in conjunction with the
mitigation provided by the landscaping and fencing will comply with the District Plan



64.

65.

standards which are anticipated in the Future Urban Zone and therefore any noise

effects will be less than minor.

Access and Traffic Effects

The minimum car parking requirements for the facility have been provided, and the
proposal meets the manoeuvring requirements for vehicles entering and exiting the

site in a forward motion.

Traffic generated by the childcare centre will result in an additional 185 vehicle
movements along Prole Road per day, once the centre is operating at capacity.
Omokoroa Road is a Collector road which is anticipated to convey a higher level of
traffic than a local road. The transportation assessment submitted as part of the
application confirms that the roading network can accommodate the proposed traffic.

Conclusion

66.

67.

In having regard to the above matters, the proposal is considered to generate
adverse effects which are no more than minor and acceptable in this environment.
Taking this into account, it is considered that the childcare centre will be compatible
with the existing environment. In addition, the proposal is consistent with the
objectives and policies of the Operative District Plan, and the purpose and principles
of Part 2 of the Resource Management Act 1991 and accordingly consent has been

granted.

It is considered that any adverse effects on the environment are less than minor and
are adequately avoided, remedied, or mitigated by the conditions of this consent, and
will not result in any other parties being adversely affected.

ADVICE NOTES:

1. The consent holder should notify Council, in writing, of their intention to begin works

prior to commencement. Such notification should be sent to the Council's Compliance
Monitoring Team and include the following details:

* Name and telephone number of the project manager and site owner
- Site address to which the consent relates

* Activity to which the consent relates

* Expected duration of works.

Notifying Council of the intended start date enables cost effective monitoring to take
place. The consent holder is advised that additional visits and administration required

by Council officers to determine compliance with consent conditions will be charged
to the consent holder on an actual and reasonable basis

2. On site sewerage treatment and disposal will have to comply with Environment Bay

of Plenty's "On Site Effluent Treatment Regional Plan".

3. Any works undertaken within the road reserve boundaries will require your

contractors to file an application for a 'Corridor Access Request' (CAR) with Councils
customer care department or Councils roading network managers, WestLink. As part
of the CAR, a traffic management plan may also be required.

4. Full compliance with the conditions of consent is necessary to carry out the activity to

which this consent relates. Your progress towards satisfying the conditions of consent
will be monitored by a Council representative and failure to meet these conditions
may result in enforcement action being taken in accordance with Council's Monitoring
Compliance and Enforcement Strategy. This may involve the issuing of an
Infringement Notice (instant fine) and/or a monitoring fee.



5. You may object to this decision, including any conditions of consent, by notifying
Council within 15 working days of receipt of this decision. However, you are advised

that you may not commence the activity authorized by this consent until your
objection/appeal is resolved

6. The applicant could develop a parking management plan which could include set pick
up and drop off time as a term of enrolment, which could be used to manage the

volume of traffic arriving onsite at any one time and ensure that parking is not
undertaken on Prole Road.

Approved under Delegated Authority

Chris Watt
James Mathieson

Consents Manager
Consultant Planner

2o o 201 Date: 5137619
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